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Agenda

President’s opening address

Adoption of the 54™ Annual Report and financial statements
Review of minutes of previous meeting

Election of office bearers for 2009/2010

General Business

Office Bearers 2008/2009

President

Vice President

Secretary

Treasurer

Saturday Morning Secretary

Colin Huxley

John Jackson

Robert Minnett

Toby Horstead

Vicki Carden

Vacant

Dean Storey, Brenden Ball
Dean Storey, Brenden Ball
Luke Ireland/Andrew Cameron
Robert Minnett

Saturday Morning Treasurer
M.W.C.A. Executive Committee
M.W.C.A. Delegates

Social Secretary

Public Officer

Life Members

Geoff Browne *

Frank Huxley

Spencer Bennett *

Colin Huxley

Barry Harland

Ken Hunt

Ken Cunningham*

Alan Fairhall

Vic Huxley *

Milton Lidgard

Robert Williams

Vicki Carden

Marie Fairhall

Bert Elsworthy*

Graydon Conde

Robert Minnett

Don Leech *

Joy Lidgard

John Jackson

Jack Ryder *

John Minnett

David Quarford

Date
Sunday 9 August 2009 - 11am

*Deceased

Important Dates 2009/10

Details
First Preseason Training

Venue
Vic Huxley Oval

Sundays 9 & 16 Aug. 10am-2pm

Junior Rego Days

Vic Huxley Oval

Saturday 12 September 2009 — 1pm

Season Starts - TBC

http://mycricket.cricket.com.au

Wed 7 to Fri 9 October, 2009

Junior - Kookaburra Cup

Canberra

Sunday 22 November 2009 — 12pm

CPCC Double Wicket Competition

Vic Huxley Oval

Saturday 19 December 2009 — 8:30pm

Christmas Dinner and Trivia Night

TBA

Sunday 10 January 2010 — 12pm

CPCC v International Team

Turf Venue TBA

Aust Day Tues 26 Jan 2010 — 9am

Father/Son Match

Vic Huxley Oval

Sunday 7 February 2010 — 11am

CPCC Golf Day

Warringah Golf Course

Sunday 7 March 2010 — 11am

Brooky Challenge Vs Manly Breakers

Turf Venue TBA

Saturday 27 March 2010 — 12pm

Juniors BBQ

Clontarf Reserve

Friday to Sunday 9 - 11 April 2010

End of Season Trip

Nelson Bay PCYC

Sunday 18 April 2010 — 11am

President’s XI v Captain’s XI

Mandalong

Friday 7 May 2010 — 7pm

End of Season Presentation Night

Brookvale Hotel

Friday 30 July 2010 — 7pm

CPCC AGM

Collaroy Plateau Youth Club




Club Records for Men’s Afternoon Competition

Most Career Runs Highest Score
Batsman Runs Avg Batsman Score Year Grade
Robert Minnett 8919 29.83 David Moss 179* 2007/08 Al
Pete Henriksen 7697 30.30 Mick Riggall 169 1974/75 A2
Robert Vere 5480 24.25 Paul Brown 169 1996/97 A3
Don Leech 5403 17.95 Michael Letts 159 2004/05 B1
Colin Huxley 5361 18.68 Jason Ferris 153 2006/07 A3
Geoff Browne 5269 22.14 David Tallack 152* 1990/91 Al
David Quarford 5215 15.12 Robert Van Dam 152 2005/06 Al
John Jackson 4856 27.13 Don Leech 148* 1964/65 A2
David Tallack 4353 23.79 Tony Kay 147 1982/83 Al
Andrew Sewell 4351 23.52 Robert Minnett 144* 2000/01 Al
Matt Shaw 144* 1991/92 B2
Best Average (i000+ runs) Most Runs in a Season
Batsman Average Aggregate Batsman Agg. Avg. Season Grade
Jason Ferris 44.75 1969 Jason Ferris 755 81.25 2006/07 A3/A1
George Turner 40.33 1855 Pete Henriksen 706 88.25 1989/90 B2
Matt Shaw 38.10 1600 Geoff Browne 683 37.94 1956/57 5" Gde
Ray Horton 40.47 1211 Matt Shaw 679 67.90 1991/92 B1
Michael Letts 36.76 1507 Jason James 676 52.00 2002/03 A2
Jason James 34.52 2900 George Turner 673 56.08 1958/59 3 Gde
Mike Smith 31.97 1023 Ray Horton 660 110.00 1956/57 3 Gde
Pete Henriksen 30.30 7697 Neil Chapman 619 36.41 1961/62 3 Gde
Robert Minnett 29.83 8919 George Turner 618 44.14 1956/57 3" Gde
Alex McGee 29.16 1633 Robbie Herbert 604 33.50 1997/98 B4
Most Wickets Most Wickets in a Season
Robert Williams 1003 13.75 Robert Williams 82 6.39 1964/65 c1
Vic Huxley 805 11.85 Nick Paten 78 8.59 1970/71 c1
Greg Bruckard 502 21.16 Brian Ford 73 10.20 1968/69 B1
Peter Bell 491 13.15 Peter Bell 71 6.18 1967/68 B1
Alan Richardson 482 15.04 Jack Eaton 69 10.68 1961/62 3rd Grade
Keith Langelaar 419 12.34 Richard Cotton 64 9.59 1962/63 B1
Don Leech 413 14.93 Andrew Brown 63 9.26 1981/82 D Grade
Dave Sharp 412 15.57 Tom Pollock 62 9.26 1962/63 C1
Colin Huxley 399 17.41 Vic Huxley 60 9.60 1967/68 B1
Mark Christensen 374 15.06 Bob Williams 59 12.12 1979/80 A2
Brad Blackler 59 11.98 1979/80 B1
Most Wickets in an Innings Most Catches in a Season
Bowler Figures SEES Grade Player Catches SEES Grade
Kevan Watson 9-27 1973/74 B2 Ken McDermott 35 1980/81 A2
Peter Bell 9-28 1967/68 B1 Steve Mackin 31 1997/98 B4
David Sharp 9-29 2000/01 Al Robert Minnett 27 1988/89 A3
Robert Williams 9-36 1971/72 Al Greg Luckman 26 2006/07 Al
Vic Huxley 9-59 1959/60 3" Grade Hectar Bonallo 25 1966/67 C1
Jamie Hobdell 9-77 2008/09 B2 Grant Sherringham 25 1983/84 Al




Club Records for Men’s Afternoon Competition

4000 Runs / 400 Wickets

Don Leech 5403 17.95 413 14.93

3000 Runs / 300 Wickets

Colin Huxley 5361 18.68 399 17.41
Alan Richardson 3285 13.63 482 15.04
Peter Henriksen 7697 30.30 331 22.16

2000 Runs / 200 Wickets
Player Runs Avg Wickets Avg

Robert Vere 5480 24.25 218 15.18
Robert Williams 2563 10.33 1003 13.75

Frank Huxley 2064 9.04 330 17.61

Vic Huxley 2429 9.99 805 12.11

Luke Ireland 3169 20.85 255 20.27

Most Games Played

Roll of Honour

Player Matches Seasons CPCC Juniors who have played Grade Cricket  (Manly unless othenvise noted)
David Quarford 371 27 Peter Browne 733 Mark Bury 980
Robert Williams* 327 27 Richard Cotton 765 Greg Allsopp 987
Robert Minnett 312 26 Paul Spraggs 778 Bruce Minnett 1007

Colin Huxley 298 26 Malcolm Storey 782 Russell Murray 1013
Vic Huxley* 291 24 Ken Little 787 Neil Gray 1142
Alan Richardson 285 25 Lance Noakes 795 Pat Kelly 1145
Don Leech 279 22 Ross Fairhall 798 Peter Henriksen (Mosman)
Pete Henriksen 259 23 Brian Tapp 915 Jack Ritchie 1307
Bert Elsworthy 252 19 Russell Pierce 941 Jordan Meredith 1381
Robert Vere 240 23 Greg Pierce 949 Nick McLachlan 1384
* Adjustments made due to development of database Jake Fraser 1382
Mikaela Turik — Canada womens)

M.W.C.A. Records / Awards

(Held by CPCC)

HEVES Record Stats Season Grade
Ken McDermott Most Catches 35 1980/81 A2
Jason Ferris Batting Average 107.33 2003/04 B2
Neil Gray/Russell Murray Best Partnership 198 1983/84 c4
Scott Harrison Most Catches 20 1981/82 c4
Jason Ferris Batting Average 92.14 2006/07 A3

MW(CA ‘Cricketer of the Year

MWCA ‘Sportsman of the Ye  ar’

Season Grade Played Season
Jason Ferris 2006/07 A3 Robert Williams 1988/89
Dan Peters 2008/09 A2 Peter Henriksen 2001/02

MWCA Club Championship

(Awarded 1934/35 to 1983/84)

Collaroy Plateau 1961/62




Club Records for Men’s Afternoon Competition

Collaroy Plateau Cricket Club Premierships

Year
2007/08
2005/06
2003/04
2002/03
2000/01
1997/98
1989/90
1988/89
1986/87
1980/81
1979/80
1974/75
1973/74
1972/73
1971/72
1968/69
1966/67
1961/62
1960/61

(Senior)

Grade

B2

Al

B2

A2

Al

B4

A2

Cc2

B3

A2

B2

B1

B2

C1l

AL oint with Manly Leagues Club)
B1

A2 (ot with North Manly)
5" Grade

5" Grade

Captain
Adam Pressley
Col Huxley
Dean Storey
Jason James
Col Huxley
Ben Ireland
Col Huxley
Wayne Lloyd
Col Huxley
Ken McDermott
Col Biggs
Brian Cairns
Graham Grigg
Brian Moore
John Wellburn
Vic Huxley
John Constantine

Nick Paten

Ken Hunt

Seasonal Number of CPCC Teams

OSeniors

B Juniors

Join your local team now

s 0I|l-l;

HEROES WERE
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President’s Report

The 2008/09 season didn't reward CPCC greatly in terms of premiership success however much was achieved in establishing and
developing our club as much more than just a registrar of players for Saturday cricket. The Club continued to add to its growing calendar
of events and list of achievements. Chief among these was CPCC having its first junior reach the level of International Cricket.

The Juniors had another great year highlighted by the Kookaburra Cup expedition in the October school holidays. CPCC entered 4
teams into the Canberra based competition. Vicki Carden will detail more in the Junior Secretary’s report so | will just add that this is set
to become a regular trip with all who attended enjoying a fabulous few days in our nation’s capital. CPCC also has a growing list of
junior representatives and award winners, evidence of the great work being done by our coaches, managers, mums and dads.
‘Operation Baggy Green’, the code-name for CPCC's ‘project’ to have our first Australian representative player was temporarily pushed
to the background by ‘Operation Red Cap’ during the season. Our Under 13s star Mikaela Turik was selected to represent Canada in
the women’s ICC America’s Cup one-day tournament. This outstanding achievement is even more impressive given that Mikaela was
selected in the Open team given her age. Mikaela performed exceptionally well with Canada retaining their title and we wish her all the
very best in her international career.

Five teams were fielded in the Seniors, down one from the previous season. Five is certainly a more sustainable and comfortable
number to fill, administer and operate. Hopes were high and in the end four of the teams made the semi-finals (a significant
achievement) with only the Als progressing through to the Grand Final. In what was undoubtedly the highest quality Al final in years in
terms of player strength (we have our doubts that Harbord Diggers would have been under the salary cap!), our boys were unable to
chase down 180. There were many positives in the top grade however with several new players joining the squad in Dave Bennetts,
Mick Trevaskis and Anthony Papandrea and the return of Dave Sharp from Melbourne. If the way the team celebrated the season after
the loss on the Sunday is any indication of the enthusiasm and spirit it will take into 2009/10 then it will be a great year. | wish to thank
Pete Henriksen and Rob Minnett for all their work with the Als during the season, and all the boys for their team support throughout.
The season wasn't short on spectacular individual performances throughout the senior grades. Where Dave Moss stole the show with
the bat last season, this year it was feats with the ball that highlighted. First there was newcomer Jamie Hobdell's 9 wicket haul on debut
in B2s. Then we had two hat-tricks coming out of the A3 team - one to veteran Dave Quarford and the other to Mick Mackin. What was
even more remarkable was that both guys obtained the third wicket LBW, given by the opposing team’s umpire! There were a plethora
of 6 wicket hauls, a ten wicket in a match for Matt Moore plus a 49 wicket season to leg-spinner Dan Peters. Congratulations to Dan
being named the MWCA'’s Player of the Year, the Club’s 2" winner of this prestigious title after Jason Ferris in 06/07. CPCC is currently
blessed with 3 quality spinners: Jamie Hobdell B2, Dan Peters A3 and Dean Storey in Als. CPCC also claimed the B1 Bowling
aggregate (Matt Moore), the A3 bowling aggregate (Mick Mackin), the A2 bowling aggregate (Dan Peters) and the Al Batting average
and aggregate (Rob Minnett). Well done to all those chaps.

Collaroy Plateau Cricket players are used to turning up at Plateau Park to find that cricket's off due to the sprinklers being on, the pitch
has been trashed or the ground dug up to repair football season damage but never in our fifty years have we been confronted with a
sight such as the one greeting clubmen at the first training back in July last year. Unbeknownst to us, a large construction compound
was erected on Plateau Park by Pipe International to conduct directional drilling for a telecommunications cable coming ashore at
Collaroy. To cut a long story short, as of July we are waiting for the board of PIPE International to hear our plea that the community of
Collaroy Plateau be rewarded for its support, accommodation, cooperation and patience with PIPE’s successful PPC1 project by
returfing our ground in couch grass. CPCC have led this approach to PIPE since it became apparent that there were no measures in
place to ensure the community and our sporting clubs would be compensated for this work that has caused great disruption and loss of
amenity for over 12 months.

The construction site we had to have. PIPE International’s compound set up on the off side.

The club and community in general were pleasantly surprised to find improvements made to the bowling approaches at the Plateau
Park nets after the Christmas break. This work completed by Warringah Council has rectified what was previously an uneven and ugly
section of the facility. Club personnel ensured that the new grass survived the hot summer weather by regularly watering until firmly
established. Cooperation between CPCC and WSC over the years has created a net facility the envy of many communities.

CPCC's extra curricular activity continues to expand and diversify. A women'’s touch football team came under the social club wing
during the year however the Towers Baseball team has been mothballed due to the upcoming England Tour. | wish to thank Dave
Quarford for this work over the past few years organising the Baseball team and | look forward to someone putting their hand up to get it
back on the park next winter. A huge step for the Club will be the proposed entry of a team in the Sydney Masters competition (over
40s) next summer. Played every second Sunday afternoon on turf, CPCC has a strong Masters contingent with the Minnett, Huxley,
Richardson generation recently qualifiying to boost the substantial number of ‘dads’ ready to rumble. Anyone interested in bolstering the
ranks should speak with John Jackson.

To cap another great season, CPCC will again send 22 tourists to England in July. This tour could be more aptly named a World Tour
as the Club breaks new ground with games in Singapore and Amsterdam bookending the English fixtures. A venture like this is a huge
undertaking and it is most satisfying to know that our club has the personnel, resources and ambition to undertake such an exciting
endeavour - for a second time. John Jackson, Toby Horstead, Rob Minnett, Brenden Ball, Dean Storey, Dave Lang and Adrian Molloy
are to be congratulated on their organisational achievements and | wish all tourists the very best on the village greens. The passing of
Joyce Huxley in January 09 marks the end of an era for the club. This sad occasion is reported in more detalil a little further on as is
acknowledgement of Jack Dowling. Finally | wish to thank the Committee for another great year of work and support.
Col Huxley
President



Secretary’s Report

Another good season at Collaroy, with 4 out of 5 senior teams qualifying for the finals. The Al’'s were the only team to make a Grand
Final appearance and were beaten by a strong Harbord Diggers team. New players Anthony Papandrea and Mick Trevaskis were
welcome additions to the Al squad. The return of our prodigal son, Dave Sharp to the team after many seasons down south,
significantly strengthened the Al's bowling ranks. The Al’'s can hold their heads high with the results produced and are well placed to
go all the way next season. Our A2’s struggled for most of the season with a team that were kept busy preparing themselves for bucks
nights and weddings. The A3’s, B1's and B2’s all did well to make the finals. The following table shows how all the teams faired in the
regular and post seasons:

Team Regular Season After the finals
Al 3 Runners Up
A2 6" -

A3 4" Semi-Finalists
B1 3 Semi-Finalists
B2 3 Semi-Finalists

Juniors — The number of Juniors teams entered for the 2008/09 season was 16. In October 2008 several CPCC Junior Teams went to
Canberra to play in the Twenty/20 tournament the Kookaburra Cup. All reports suggest the 3-day event went well and CPCC plans to
return to the Nations Capital again in October for more Twenty/20 cricket. Vicki Carden will have all the details closer to October. All 16
teams for Collaroy did themselves proud. All volunteers again deserve our profound thanks for their time. We also have a number of
Coaches or Managers for the Juniors on a Saturday morning who also play Senior cricket for Collaroy in the afternoon, making Saturday
an extremely long day & the beer at the Brooky extra tasty I'm sure. “Well done” to all at the Juniors on another fantastic season at
CPCC.

Financial — The Club remains in a strong financial position under the guidance of Toby Horstead. While there are still some stragglers
when it comes to paying fees, Toby has done an excellent job collecting and accounting for these. Our sponsor the Brookvale Hotel has
once again paid us $7500 in sponsorship. Once again we would like to thank Management and staff for the use of their excellent venue,
which remains the perfect place for us to relax after the game. Thanks again to Toby for the effort involved Treasurers role. Toby was
the deserved winner of the B&B Moore Award which recognises “off field” efforts by members of the Club. Toby does a super job
collecting fees and selling club merchandise and keeping the club afloat. Congrats Tobes.

Plateau Park — It was very disappointing to lose the use of Vic Huxley Oval for the entire season. The drilling of a hole from the middle
of our beloved oval all the way to Collaroy beach to facilitate an Internet cable from Guam seems ridiculous and impractical, but it was
also deemed necessary by the Authorities. Apparently, Plateau Park was the most suitable place for the cable to make landfall. |
challenge anyone to explain the logic behind this decision. Personally | don't think they thought too hard about a place to drill a hole, but
there must have been somewhere better than the middle of a cricket field on the top of a plateau. CPCC is negotiating with Pipe
International, which is the company in charge of the laying the Internet cable, to re-turf Vic Huxley Oval. Pipe International said they
would consider returfing the entire Oval instead of just returning it to the condition it was before the project started but to date we have
been very disappointed with the slow progress, considering the oval could easily be described as a dog’s breakfast. Thanks must go to
President Huxley for his efforts chasing Pipe and we hope this matter is resolved quickly.

Presentation Night — Friday the 1% of May witnessed another fantastic night to close the 2008/09 season. Well done to Dan Peters for
collecting the coveted Bruce Shearer Award. Dan had a super season with 49 wickets @ 14, a haul of 7/35, 346 runs @ 26, 7 catches
and has also picked up the MWCA Cricketer of the Year. Congrats Dan. Other notable performances during the 2008/09 season were
highlighted on the night including newcomer Jamie Hobdell's 9/77, Matt Moore’s three 6 for's & a 10 wickets in a match, Hattricks to
David Quarford and Mick Mackin, Centurions — Rob Minnett 136, James Humberstone 132* and another newcomer Jim Maroulis 100.
Well done to all the Major Award winners.

Ten Years — This year marks the 10" year that Col and myself have been in partnership at the helm of the CPCC. Col & | can proudly
say we are the longest standing Committee members in the President and Secretary positions respectively. A lot of time and effort goes
into the organisation of a large Club such as CPCC, but it is all worthwhile when we are playing cricket for such an enjoyable Club and
when we are back at the Brookvale Hotel swapping stories with teammates or other teams. Meanwhile, Mr Horstead has his work cut
out for him to be the longest serving Treasurer, considering the Clubs first Treasurer Vic Huxley, maintained the clubs finances for the
first 24 years.

England Tour — At the time of writing this report, we are on the eve of the second CPCC Tour to England. This time the 2009 Tour will
commence with a game in Singapore, ahead of games in Manchester, Nottingham, London & we will also be visiting new destinations
in York before concluding the Tour in Amsterdam. CPCC will have 22 Tourists, playing 16 games in a jam-packed schedule across just
26 days. Thanks must go to the Tour Committee of John Jackson, Toby Horstead, Dean Storey & Brenden Ball for the enormous effort
they have put into the organisation of the fixtures, accommodation & travel arrangements. If this tour is anywhere near half as good as
the 2005 Tour, it will be fantastic. As Fine Master for the tour, | invite you get a hold of a copy of the Tour Booklet and read the fines. All
tourists will be subject to a vast array of fines from dropped catches to golden ducks to the much-maligned Twining’'s clause. Best
wishes to all tourists and have a brilliant time.

Social Scene — All social events at CPCC continue to be great successes. The Christmas dinner moved to a new restaurant in Manly,
thanks to Luke and Camo for the Trivia. The Golf Day produced the first ever female winner in Anita Hobdell. The Nelson Bay trip is
always a success and a great way to unwind at the end of the season. CPCC also provides extra opportunities for cricketing events that
also proved to be great entertainment. CPCC hosted a game against an England Xl at Grahams Reserve, which we didn’t win, but it
was fun all the same. The Brooky Challenge against Manly Breakers was held on a day of light rain — we would have most probably won
this except for the downpour just as we were about to commence our run chase. We also played a Presidents XI Vs Captains Xl on turf
at Mandalong which turned out to be an extremely close game and an enjoyable day.

All round super season lads, see you again for season 2009/10.

Robert Minnett
Club Secretary



Treasurer’s Report

Collaroy Plateau Cricket Club Inc.
Treasurer’s Report - Year Ended 30 June 2009
Season Season
2007/2008 . 2008/2009
Receipts
$29,257.00 Registration $32,806.20
$208.14 Interest $110.52
$7,500.00 Sponsorship $9,276.00
$1,340.85 Fundraising/Social Club/England Tour 2009 fund raiisg $6,210.04
$7,602.00 CPCC Merchandise Sales $4,650.00
$45,907.99 TOTAL $53,052.76
Payments
$9,932.00 Equipment $7,685.45
$9,925.00 Ground Fees & Insurance $10,007.75
$7,528.27 CPCC Merchandise Purchases $9,177.36
$400.00 Umpire Fees $1,150.00
$3,364.51 Trophies $3,591.89
$0.00 Government Charges/Bank fees $45.00
$8,374.88 Annual Report, Social & AGM $16,629.53
$0.00 Advertising $0.00
$6,383.33 Excess of Receipts over Payments $4,765.78
$45,907.99 TOTAL $53,052.76
Bank Account

$17,406.50 Balance as at 30 June $23,789.83
$6,383.33 Profit/(Loss) for year $4,765.78
$23,789.83 TOTAL $28,555.61

Collaroy Plateau Cricket Club Inc.

Statement of Assets & Liabilities - 30 June 2009

ASSETS
Cash at Bank

Rebel Sport Voucher

Stock on Hand
Item
Play shirts
Shirts

Jackets/Jumper

Caps/Hats
Ties

Value
VARIOUS
VARIOUS

@

@
0 @ VARIOUS
24 @

VARIOUS
@ $30.00

Othel'(Patches, Mugs, Stubby Holders, Scorebooks)

Kit Equipment
Item

Seniors
Juniors
Cradle
Scoreboard
Shelters
BBQ
Blower
Balls
Projector

TOTAL ASSETS
TOTAL LIABILITIES
NET ASSETS

No.

0.
7
7

1
2

Approx. Value
$500.00

$400.00
$800.00
$800.00
$350.00
$1,200.00
$400.00
VARIOUS
$1,000

8

000 pp®0e

$28,555.61
$392.60
$2600.00
Total
$160.00
$1080.00
0
$500.00
$60.00
$800.00
$17,620.00
Total
$3,500.00
$6,800.00
$800.00
$800.00
$700.00
$1,200.00
$400.00
$3000.00
$1,000.00
$49,168.21
$0.00
$49,168.21




Ten Years Ago

Ten years ago saw the Club trial a new sponsor in the form of the Surf Rock Hotel.
Support for this move was lukewarm as some felt that the then Surf Rock and
clientele resembled the Mos Eisley Cantina from Star Wars. Nevertheless the
change from the Timo was made and we just rolled our hand in a circular motion to
get past security on our way in.

COLLAROY
PLATEAU
CRICKET
CLUB

The lack of unanimous support no doubt resulted in numbers being down however
there were some enjoyable evenings - particular the time that became known as the
‘Seafood Splatter’. Quoting from the report: “Late in the season Social Secretary
Greg Luckman was busy selling tickets in the popular seafood raffle and all was
well. As club members and other patrons quietly sipped their beverages while deep
in conversation, a dull wet thud was heard from over in Greg’s direction. For most
the initial reaction was along the lines of “I wonder what that could have ...."” when
barely had this thought crossed their minds than the tragic realisation of what just
transpired struck home. On the dusty well trodden floor boards of the Surf Rock lay
fifty bucks worth of ocean goodness. The stunned silence of the crowd was only
outdone (or out stunned) by the look on Greg's face. The array of seafood spread
out across the floor like the DeCosti’s stall at the Pyrmont Fish Markets. Crabs were
making the most of their last chance at freedom by scuttling away under the tables,
bream and flathead were making a b-line for the back door and the prawns were
schooling. Greg managed to trawl together enough finned felons and crafty
crustaceans to tempt the not so fussy but the revenue raising potential of the
odorous heap by this stage was well and truly zero. With the sombreness of a state
funeral procession, our still numb Social Secretary started the humbling journey
around the Surf Rock offering refunds”. On another occasion, outback adventurer
Troy Dan won the seafood tray and made an absolute goose of himself trying to
work out how to eat it! So much for the TV outdoors hero who fished out of helicopters in the Top End.
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The Club welcomed several new players joining us from the defunct Narrabeen Club. These players included Jason James and Toby
Horstead. Jas confirmed his reputation as a top player quickly by winning the Shearer in his rookie season with the Club. Toby
continues to provide sterling service both on and off the field. It was also Andrew Cameron’s rookie season. In the Al grade, Pete
Henriksen made a belated move to Grade cricket getting a start in 4th Grade and a few matches in 3rds for Mosman. His departure
contributed to the Als struggling to post challenging scores and bowl teams out. Another big factor was Rob Minnett having his arm
broken at Balgowlah Oval by how Captain Al Richardson put it; "...refusing to duck, weave, pull or hook!". Rob failed to convince his
team-mates that his arm was seriously hurt and was sent back out to bat where he hit a six before being laid up for a number of
matches. The Al batting awards were up for grabs in the last match with Richardson and Huxley going neck and neck. It was reported
that loud cheering came from the direction of C Huxley on the sideline at Kierle Park upon the early dismissal of A Richardson.

The entire A2 report is worth publishing again. Captain Matt Kehoe's masterpiece notes many amusing moments including the
appearance of northern Englishman Richie Parks whose run-up was as long as his speech was in-decipherable. Also impressive,
together with the run-up, pace and swing was the way Ritchie continued on down the pitch and had a go at the batsman after most
deliveries. Matt stated that "... if he keeps taking wickets we'll overlook the trivial detail that he's an illegal immigrant". There was also
this classic Dom Tilden moment “Dom had only bowled a handful of overs
during the season, but came on and bowled an inspirational spell of 11
overs conceding just 8 runs and taking 4 wickets. The highlight being the
greatest piece of sledging | have ever seen, in any level of cricket. To set the
scene for you, the batsman had just edged Dom through the slips for 2. Dom
had a few words to him about his lack of technique. Not leaving it at that,
Luke Arcus questioned his ability to run the length of the pitch. Dom further
challenged him about his technique, and our intrepid batsman replied that he
would be there all day. Unfortunately for him the very next delivery he played
a textbook forward defensive, only to turn around and see his off stump cart
wheeling towards the wicketkeeper. Needless to say Dom offered further
advice about his technique”. In the A3s, John Jackson handed over the
reins to Shan McGuire and obviously inspired by his new role as skipper
took a hattrick (3-4). Other notable performances in a team that just missed
the finals were GB's one and only fifty for the club (54) in a 126 run
partnership with Shan, John Jackson carrying his bat (64*) against Long
Reef and Dave Sharp's ten wickets in a match (10-57). Doug Campbell
departed for work in England. The Bls were easy to report on as no report
or statistics were submitted by the team. The scorebook was apparently last seen on the roof of Ben Ireland's car.

In another change of tradition, the annual Christmas Chinese Dinner became the Christmas Thai-nese Dinner at the Restaurant on
Telopea St. Sparks were flying from the air-conditioning unit as it struggled to cope with conditioning the plumes of cigar smoke
emanating from the group. Sadly we mourned the passing of Spen Bennett. As President of the club in the early Eighties, Spen had
brought a new business approach to managing the Club which resulted in healthy finances and a record number of teams both Junior
and Senior. Rob Minnett honoured the memory of Spen: “| can vividly and fondly recall memories of junior cricket training at Griffith Park
.... riding on the tailgate of Spen’s Ford station wagon, whilst a plethora of cricket gear and players were ferried from the sideline to the
centre. From time to time both of these would fall off the back of the Spen-mobile much to the humour of those involved”. Foundation
member Peter Bond also passed away during this season.

In other news, President Quarford was still battling the Junior Association over the minimum 3 team rule safe in the knowledge that we
now met this criteria, current Manly Grade player Jack Ritchie won the Don Leech Trophy, Andrew MacLeman won the Golf Day and a
one off edition of the club newsletter ‘The Water Tower’ included an enthusiasts guide to water towers of the world.
Col Huxley
Club Historian



Joyce Huxley

celenreting Itis with great sadness that | report the passing of Joyce Huxley. Those associated
A r""l with the Club from the very earliest days through fifty years will know of Joyce's
AT jrj;"f-ﬂr’ - wonderful support and friendship. They will also know of the key role number 96
4 fife Blandford Street Collaroy Plateau has played in their lives and that of the Club. Wife
of Vic, Joyce was there accommodating the very first meeting of the Collaroy Plateau
Cricket Club back in 1955, and many more thereafter. For anyone who has played
for the club prior to the 1990's, there's a good chance they at one time had to call
into no0.96 to pick up a kit, a mat or a ball. As a young boy, | never tired of rummaging
around under 'Aunty Joyce's' house checking out all the cricket gear. Joyce's passing
sees the end of an era for the Club, but one that many hold the memories of very
closely.

Col Huxley
President

Jack Dowling

Outstanding Citizen and Cricket Club Member, Jack passed on in June 2009. He is remembered for his
contributions of his talent as an organiser in the Cricket Club, Youth Club and Cougars Rugby Club. As a
cricketer, he scored 879 Runs and took 78 wickets in five seasons. His best with the ball, an outstanding 7-
11 and 5-12.

Career: 1958/59 — 1964/65, 95 Matches
Bowling: 343 overs, 78 wickets @ 21.77, best 7/11,
Batting: 117 innings, 879 runs @ 8.45, high score 70

www.collaroyplateaucc.org.au
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Major Club Awards
SENIOR Trophies

Bruce Shearer
Best Overall Senior Performance

08/09 — Dan Peters

Warwick Armstrong
Most Catches - Senior

08/09 — Sam Steind|

B & B Moore
Senior Clubman

08/09 — Toby Horstead

John Jackson
Player’s Player — Touring

08/09 — Rob Minnett

Frank Huxley
Best Touring Performance

08/09 — Rob Minnett

Rothmans Award
Single/Double Wicket Competition

08/09 — Washed Out

Randolf Beddows Flag
Highest Points Score — Al Grade

08/09 — Rob Minnett

Golf Day Trophy
Best score on handicap

08/09 — Anita Hobdell

Most Catches — Senior

2008/09 S Steindl 20

2007/08 B Conde 19

2006/07 G Luckman 26

2005/06 D McDermott 19

The ‘Warwick Armstrong’ 2004/05 B Ireland 19
2003/04 N Storey 19

Trophy 2002/03 G Luckman 23

2001/02 A Macleman 22

2000/01 A Macleman 14

. . 1999/00 A Macleman 21
This trophy was established by the Club to 199g/99 A Macleman 18
perpetuate the qualities and talents of the late1997/98 S Mackin 31
Warwick Armstrong, wicket-keeper supreme. 1996/97 A Macleman 20
Warwick played against the Club for many 1995/96 M Lawson 13
seasons, but on termination of his club iggggi ﬁmzzimzz ig
Veterans C.C.’ he joined Collaroy Plateau a_nd 1992/93 A Macleman 16
won great respect from all who played with ;99192 R Minnett 16
him. 1990/91 M Christensen 17
1989/90 R Minnett 17

It is awarded to the Senior player with the most 1988/89 R Minnett 27
catches in a season. 1987/88 G Sherringham 18
1986/87 G Sherringham 16

1985/86 M Rattery 13

1984/85 S Theodore 15

1983/84 G Sherringham 25

1982/83 D Hamilton 16

1981/82 S Harrison 20

1980/81 K McDermott 35

The ‘Randolph Beddows’ Flag

There is no keener cricketer in the District thaan&. Whether it has been following Martin Shie
the old Forest Hawks, Balgowlah or of late HarbBavling A1 teams, Randolph has been a reg
on the sidelines for years. Given a chance to frelcany team who was short, Randolph would be
like a shot invariably to fine leg. Otherwise, heisre than happy to have a chat and reminisce.

Randolph Beddows is well known in Manly Warringaiciket circles, particularly amongst the AT.

In 2004 Randolph returned a piece of CPCC histeryadd been custodian of for 25 years. The s
flag, one of many which used to be attached to woatakes and employed as boundary markers,
left behind after a match in the late 60’s. Ithie tast known survivor.

It was decided to honour the Al player with thehest ‘Shearer’ Points total for the season with
creation of this trophy.

d,
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out
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Season Points
2008/09 Rob Minnett | 806
2007/08 Pete Henriksen | 992




Major Club Awards

Bruce Shearer Memorial Trophy

Season Winner Grade Points
2008/2009 D Peters A2 1021
2007/2008 E Chung B2 1034
2006/2007 J Ferris A3 1280
2005/2006 M Moore B2 954
2004/2005 L Ireland B3 77
2003/2004 M Letts B1 1062
2002/2003 D Sharp Al 1255
2001/2002 P Endersby A3 813
2000/2001 R Chessell B3 799
1999/2000 A McGee B3 636*
1998/1999 J James A2 619*
1997/1998 R Herbert B4 1354*
1996/1997 T Wright A2 877
1995/1996 D Tilden Bl 945
1994/1995 A Macleman Al 563*
1993/1994 A Richardson A2 808*
1992/1993 D Quarford Al 683*
1991/1992 M Shaw Bl 909*
1990/1991 P Henriksen A3 850*
1989/1990 P Henriksen B2 1186
1988/1989 R Minnett A3 1190
1987/1988 D Lovelock Cc2 716
1986/1987 S Dunn C1 778*
1985/1986 S Dunn Cc2 403*
1984/1985 D Tallack Bl 877
1983/1984 S Blue C4 1152*
1982/1983 R Dennis B1 676*
1981/1982 R Dennis Cc2 1122*
1980/1981 K McDermott A2 716*
1979/1980 B Blackler B1 949*
1978/1979 R Williams A2 881
1977/1978 R Pierce Cc2 1062*
1976/1977 P Weir C1 734
1975/1976 P Nelson A3 1029
1974/1975 P Nelson Bl 1244*
The Bruce Shearer Memorial Trophy was inaugurated in the 19731974 R Wiliams A2 833*
1972/1973 M Cotton C1 1006*
1959/60 season to pgrpetue_tte th_e memory of a mﬁemtcketgr and 197111972 R Williams b T65
valued clubman, tragically killed in an accidentemhin the prime of 19701971 N Paten c1 | 1353
his cricketing career. The trophy is awarded to lilest performed 1969;1970 D Leezh Bl 807
e . 1968/1969 B For B1 960*
after_noon compe_tl_tlon player, results based on iat®szore systen 1967/1968 T Brownlow B1 1128
applied to an individual’s match performance. 1966/1967 C Peake A2 1082
1965/1966 D Leech A2 1158
1964/1965 P Spraggs D Gde 1054
1963/1964 R Cotton A2 813
% I" 1962/1963 R Cotton B1 1065
% 1" " 1961/1962 T Clarke 5" G 779*
% " & # #' 1960/1961 J Wellburn 3rg G 1224
% 1959/1960 T Constantine "G 687*
% ( #
%
% ) 4 * s_.tats fo_r DNBs, 3 wickets in an innings, 3 catc_hes in an_innings, _10
% wickets in a match and/or total lcatches not available for inclusion in
points total
% #
% #

able 2008/200 9

ce Shearer Memorial Trophy Poin

Name Team | Runs Centuries | Not Outs DNBs Wickets |6 W/Innings |10 W/Match| Hat-Trick | Catches 3 C/Innings Stumpings Total

1 Point | 50 Points | 20 Points | 20 Points | 10 Points | 50 Points | 100 Points | 50 Points | 15 Points 50 Points 15 Points Points

Peters, D A2 346 0 40 20 460 50 0 0 105 0 0 1021
Moore, M B1 220 0 0 20 430 150 100 0 60 0 0 980
Minnett, R | A1/A3 536 50 100 20 0 0 0 0 165 0 0 871
Mackin, M A3 221 0 40 40 380 50 0 50 90 0 0 871
Quarford, D A3 158 0 60 140 260 50 0 50 120 0 0 838
Ball, B A2/A3 263 0 20 40 180 0 0 0 270 50 0 823
Steindl, S B2 199 0 20 40 0 0 0 0 300 150 15 724
Hobdell, J [ 8222 206 0 40 60 280 0 0 0 45 0 0 721
Haithwaite, J Al 119 0 0 120 250 0 0 0 135 50 0 674
Trevaskis, M Al 215 0 20 100 220 50 0 0 45 0 0 650




Major Club Awards

The ‘B & B’ Trophy

(Brian & Barbara Moore)

Season
2008/09
2007/08
2006/07
2005/06
2004/05
2003/04
2002/03
2001/02

This perpetual senior Club Award was added durimg2®01/02 season courtesy of &

to England after the '72 season, was thrilled ® e Club continuing on as strong
ever after all these years. Brian and his son lam mbved to Australia from England i

premiership winning C2 team.

expected. The winner is decided by vote of nomimegtireceived from team Captains.

his 8

organises. Toby has also been a senior membenr @ @rade development squads o
the past several seasons after a long stint playiGgade.

Player Grade
Toby Horstead B2
Steve Carden B3
Adam Pressley B2
John Jackson A2
Mathew Kehoe A2
James Humberstone B1
John Duggan B3
Chris Arcus Al

Year Player

2007 Winners

2009 A Hobdell
gggg éiaubx?; President’s Golf Trophy
2006 D Peters Anita Hobdell (37pts)
2002 G Powers Stableford
2004 B Ball
2003 D Storey
2002 T Horstead
oo M Kehoe Scratch Event
1999 A Macleman Not Recorded
1998 R Van Dam
1997 R Jenkins
1996 M Kehoe Ladies
1994 C Huxley .
1993 A Curtayne Anita Hobdell
1992 R Williams
1991 M Heptonstall
1990 G Bruckard
1989 D Tallack
1986 D Tallack
1985 R Hutchison
1984 D Smith
1983 S Rattery
1982 D Demol
1981 C Biggs
1980 S Bennett
1979 P Nelson
1977 V Huxley
1977 R Bechtold
1976 B Fairhall
1975 A Elsworthy
1974 C Hale
G.A Brown
1974 (B.J Harland)
1972 R Williams
1972 V Huxley
1971 D Morris
1971 G.A Browne
ig;g éﬁ—lﬁ:ii? The President presents the Golf Trophy to Anita Hobdell
1969 D Leach

clubman Brian Moore. Brian, who re-visited the Platéar the first time since returning

the sixties, played for several seasons with tiageRU with Brian captaining the 1971/f2

This Xear the presentation of the ‘B & B’ Trophy ésfoby Horstead. Toby is now into
year as Treasurer and has been a key member loth®©2005 & 2009 Englangd
Tour Organising Committees, as well as supportingotider social activity the Clulp

It was agreed by the Executive that the Award lesgmted to a player who displays jan
effort, both on and off the field which is abovedabeyond that which is normally

er




Major Club Awards

2009 Washed Out

2008 N McLachlan / C Huxley

2007 M Rohanek / R Minnett

2006 G Faulkner / L Ireland

1989 E Tazelaar

1984 G Sherringham

1983 B Blaker

1982 K Langelaar

1981 A Pearson

1980 A Pearson

1978 K Nicholson

1976 D Leech

1975 K Nicholson

1974 G Mitchell

1973 P Nelson

1972 A Elsworthy

1971 L Noakes

1970 E Tazelaar

1969 R Fairhall

1968 J Sutherland
Rothmans sponsored this trophy, first awarded in 1968. Originally introduced for the winner of the Club’s Annual Single Wicket Competition,
this award now includes the winner of a Double Wicket Competition, a variation of the single wicket concept. Both events involve club
members (individually or in pairs) playing off against each other over competition rounds to decide finalists and eventually a winner/winning
Ei{QEESUItS are determined by runs scored and wickets taken against drawn opponents. The event was resurrected in 2006 after a 17 year

These two Perpetual Trophies were created during the 50th Anniversary Tour of England. Players are eligible for these awards by playing in
any official CPCC touring match (either International or Domestic) or official home ‘host’” matches against visiting touring teams. They are
awarded on a conventional season basis (1 July to 30 June).

2008/09 — Rob Minnett
(Match v England XI)

John Jackson Trophy

2007/08 — Not Awarded

Player’'s Player (Match v World XI washed out)
2006/07 Dean Storey
Based on 3,2,1 points system as voted by (Ashes v England)

EVETS
2005/06 Luke Ireland
(England Tour)

2008/09 — Rob Minnett
(Match v England XI)

Frank Huxley Touring 2007/08 — Not Awarded
Trophy (Match v World XI washed out)
Best Overall Performance 2006/07 Luke Ireland

. Ashes v England
Based on Bruce Shearer Points System ( 9 )

2005/06 Rob Minnett
(England Tour)




Spencer Bennett
Best Junior Pace Bowler

08/09 — Jeff Porter-Dening

Spen Bennett was President of the club amihd
his association with CPCC also coached &

1985/86 C Beckton
1986/87 D Wright
1987/88 S Moon
1988/89 P Kelly

1989/90 D Langelaar

1990/91 Sean Monahan
1991/92 M Garrod
1992/93 G Robinson
1993/94 N/A
1994/95 N/A
1995/96 N/A
1996/97 Layelle Burke
1997/98 Layelle Burke

managed Junior teams. Spen brought a business ;455:99° Ashiey wilkinson

like approach to club management which resulted
in the Club flourishing in membership & finances

during this period

1999/00 Sam Steindl
2000/01 Nick McLachlan
2001/02 Adam Wilkinson
2002/03 Adrian Curran

2003/04 Simon Moore

2004/05 Nick Bonner

Major Club Awards
JUNIOR Trophies

2005/06 Nathan Lange
2006/07 Zac Trewartha
2007/08 Jake Carden

2008/09 Jeff Porter-Dening

John Minnett
Best Junior All-rounder

08/09 — Arshdeep Virdi
John Minnett is a Life Member of CPCC. John

had a long association with CPCC as a team
manager, club supporter and through the

involvement of his 4 sons as players for the Club

1970/71 K.Stewart
1971/72 G Mairs
1972/73 G Mairs
1973/74 K Cunningham
1974/75 D Goodridge
1975/76 Russell Pierce
1976/77 Russell Pierce
1977/78 Mark Bury
1978/79 Greg Pierce
1979/80 Bruce Minnett
1980/81 Bruce Minnett
1981/82 R Murray
1982/83 R Murray
1983/84 M Shannon
1984/85 Wayne Lloyd
1985/86 M White
1986/87 D Lovelock
1987/88 J Walton
1988/89 L Keates
1989/90 Joshua Burns

1990/91 S Riches
1991/92 B Stubbs
1992/93 G Robinson
1993/94 N/A
1994/95 N/A
1995/96 N/A
1996/97 N/A
1997/98 Jack Ritchie
1998/98 Ryan Gracie
1999/00 Nick Doussett
2000/01 Adam Gummer
2001/02 Jordan Meredith
2002/03 William Trevett
2003/04 Nick McLachlan
2004/05 Jordan Keirle
2005/06 Hayden L'Estrange
2006/07 Nick McLachlan
2007/08 Cody Bruce
2008/09 Arshdeep Virdi

Don Leech
Outstanding Junior Batsman

08/09 — James Trickey

Don Leechs remembered as a great allrounde|
the Club, playing 279 games over 22 seasons
Don’s records have stood as beacons for many
over the years particularly his record for most
runs. Don was also President & Secretary of the
Club.

1988/89 Joshua Burns
1989/90 Steven Riches
1990/91 Sean Monahan
1991/92 C Tazelaar
1992/93 G Robinson
1993/94 N/A
1994/95 N/A
1995/96 N/A
1996/97 N/A
1997/98 N/A
1998/99 Jack Ritchie
1999/00 Joshua Simpson
2000/01 Jordan Meredith
2001/02 Ryan Gracie
2002/03 Joshua Green
2003/04 Jordan Meredith
2004/05 James Boyer
2005/06 Sam Steindl

2006/07 Angus Demol/ Jordan

Meredith

2007/08 Angus Demol/James Boyer

2008/09 James Trickey

Warwick Armstrong
Junior Clubman

08/09 — Dom Wheeler

This trophy was established by the Club
perpetuate the qualities and talents of the
Warwick Armstrong, wickekeeper supremn
Warwick played against the Club for m
seasons, but on termination of his club ‘Vete
C.C." he joined Collaroy Plateau and won d
respect from all who played with him.

1997-98 Not awarded
1998-99 Joshua Green
1999-00 Scott Taylor
2000-01 Daniel Nascimento
2001-02 Nic Clifton
2002-03 James Price
2003-04 Sam Steindl
2004-05 Tom Carden
2005-06 Todd Jacobs
2006-07 Ryan Jacobs
2007-08 David Le
2008-09 Dominic Wheeler




Major Club Awards

Vic Huxley
Most Improved Junior Cricketer

08/09 — Luke Johnston

Vic Huxley was one of CPCC'’s founding fathe
Vic took 805 wickets in 291 games over 24
seasons. He was the Club’s first President ang
Treasurer for 24 years. Vic was also heavily
involved with coaching the Club’s juniors

2

2000/01 Adam Dicembre
2001/02 Sam Heidke
2002/03 Matthew Clements
2003/04 Jack Pearce
2004/05 Brodie Elliott
2005/06 James Coskinas
2006/07 James Trickey
2007/08 Steven Shaw
2008/09 Luke Johnston

Jack Norris
Players Player — U13

08/09 — Ariel Norris

This trophy was initiated to commemorate the

2004/05 Sam Heidke
2005/06 Dylan Mazza
2006/07 Matthew Clements
2007/08 Lachlan Simpson
2008/09 Ariel Norris

memory of U13s player Jack Norris. It is awarded
to the player’s player, as voted upon by their
peers.
Ashes Commemorative Trophy
Best Contribution by a Batsman — U13
. . 2006/07 Mitchell Curran
08/09 — Liam Filmer-Ramsay 2007/08 James Trickey
. 2008/09 Liam Filmer-Ramsay

In 2006/07, The Shaw family generously donated

this signed bat & case to the Club. It was decidged

to establish a perpetual award for the best
contributions by a batsman in the U13 grade.

U12s — 1957/58

Back: B Harland (Mgr), P Buckingham, R Fairhall, V Dickson, B Smith, T West, S Romaine, D Parkinson

Middle: R Salter, C Browne, J Henderson, R Watson Front: B Fawcett, F Clarke, E Tazelaar (inset: R Weber, D Bennett)




History of Office Bearers for Collaroy Plateau Cric ket Club

Year
1955/1956
1956/1957
1957/1958
1958/1959
1959/1960
1960/1961
1961/1962
1962/1963
1963/1964
1964/1965
1965/1966
1966/1967
1967/1968
1968/1969
1969/1970
1970/1971
1971/1972
1972/1973
1973/1974
1974/1975
1975/1976
1976/1977
1977/1978
1978/1979
1979/1980
1980/1981
1981/1982
1982/1983
1983/1984
1984/1985
1985/1986
1986/1987
1987/1988
1988/1989
1989/1990
1990/1991
1991/1992
1992/1993
1993/1994
1994/1995
1995/1996
1996/1997
1997/1998
1998/1999
1999/2000
2000/2001
2001/2002
2002/2003
2003/2004
2004/2005
2005/2006
2006/2007
2007/2008
2008/2009

President
Vic Huxley
Barry Harland
Barry Harland
Barry Harland
Barry Harland
Ken Hunt
Ken Hunt
Ken Hunt
Ken Hunt
Ken Hunt
Ken Hunt
Ken Hunt
Ken Hunt
Milton Lidgard
Milton Lidgard
Milton Lidgard
Geoff Browne
Don Leech
Don Leech
Bert Elsworthy
Bert Elsworthy
Don Leech
Don Leech
Don Leech
Spencer Bennett
Spencer Bennett
Spencer Bennett
Spencer Bennett
Spencer Bennett
Steve Rattery
Steve Rattery
Ross Hutchison
Eric Tazelaar
Eric Tazelaar
Eric Tazelaar
Eric Tazelaar
Graydon Conde
Graydon Conde
David Quarford
David Quarford
David Quarford
David Quarford
David Quarford
David Quarford
Colin Huxley
Colin Huxley
Colin Huxley
Colin Huxley
Colin Huxley
Colin Huxley
Colin Huxley
Colin Huxley
Colin Huxley
Colin Huxley

Secretary
Geoff Browne
George Turner
George Turner

Keith Sedgewick
Keith Sedgewick
Don Leech
Peter Browne
Dennis Robbie
Alan Wakely
Alan Wakely
Don Leech
Don Leech
Don Leech
Michael Riggall

Rob Le Clerc

Rob Le Clerc
John Wellburn
John Wellburn
John Wellburn

Alistair Grigg

Alistair Grigg

Alistair Grigg

Alistair Grigg

Alistair Grigg

Alistair Grigg

Graydon Conde
Tim Cavanagh
Tim Cavanagh

Grant Murray
Grant Murray
Grant Murray

Graydon Conde
Tony Kay
Tony Kay
Tony Kay

Mike Smith
David Quarford
David Quarford

Colin Huxley

Colin Huxley

Colin Huxley

Colin Huxley

Colin Huxley

Colin Huxley
Robert Minnett
Robert Minnett
Robert Minnett
Robert Minnett
Robert Minnett
Robert Minnett
Robert Minnett
Robert Minnett
Robert Minnett

Robert Minnett

Treasurer
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley
Vic Huxley

Graydon Conde
Colin Biggs
Graydon Conde
Graydon Conde
Graydon Conde
Graydon Conde
Graydon Conde

David Lyndon

David Lyndon

David Lyndon

David Lyndon

David Lyndon

David Tallack

David Tallack

David Tallack

David Tallack

Mark Christensen
Mark Christensen
Mark Christensen
Mark Christensen
Mark Christensen

Dom Tilden
Paul Brown
Paul Brown

Craig Allomes
Toby Horstead
Toby Horstead
Toby Horstead
Toby Horstead
Toby Horstead




Social Events

Annual Christmas Dinner

Dec 20, 2008: The Christmas dinner moved to a new restaurant,
The Hi Thai in Manly. Attempts to win the Speedblitz Blues ‘No
Body Thinks Big Of You’ campaign photo competition explained the
blue theme in photos and strange use of the little finger. The
President was the only one who fully embraced the fancy dress
theme resulting in him walking thru the Corso in full NSW State of
Origin gear on a crowded Saturday evening at Xmas time.

Thanks to Luke and Camo for the excellent Trivia & prizes. The
usual suspects attended however numbers could have been better
overall.

CPCC v ENGLAND
1 Jan 2009 - Grahams Reserve: CPCC recently played an English XI on turf. The CPCC team comprised many of the 2009 Tourists set to leave
on the Club's International Tour in July

Brookvale Challenge (Chewy Cup) —
CPCC v Manly Breakers

Sunday Mar 8: Torrential rain ended the day
short of a result in this years 'Chewy Cup'
resulting in Breakers holding on to the trophy.
CPCC bowled Breakers out for a modest 117 and
were looking forward to the chase when the grey
skies opened up.

Nelson Bay — Club End of Season Trip

April 17 to 19: Despite having the same basic itinery and location for over 10 years,
the Nelson Bay trip never fails to entertain. The veterans welcomed several rookies
this year with Tom & Steve Carden, Matt ‘The Brick’ Richards and Dave Bennetts
touring. By sunrise on Saturday, Tom had cleaned up at Texas Hold’em whilst Dave
Bennetts was a bit surprised there were no takers to join him in a 7km road run There
was no shortage of takers for the Shoal Bay Country Club in the afternoon. A
torrential downpour later in the evening (one of many over the weekend) had the tour
party wondering how they'd get back to the PCYC (the town’s one taxi was in hot
demand), Mossy somehow organised a 50 seat coach — free of charge and just for
us! This was despite Manly having just beaten his beloved Souths 24-8.




Social Events

Golf Day

Feb 8: Anita Hobdell became the first woman in the 40 year history of the
CPCC Golf Day to win the title. Anita's 40 points were just ahead of a 3-way
tie for runner-up with Matt Gollege, Jamie Hobdell and young Dom Wheeler
on 39 points. Warringah Golf Club provided a perfect venue for this year's
event where fortunately the temperature did not reach the predicted 40+ deg.

Presidents v Captains XI — Mandalong

May 3 — A CPCC contingent headed up the F3 to
Mandalong for the popular Presidents v Captains
match at Stirling Hamman'’s delightful private turf
ground at Mandalong. Despite recent heavy rain,
the ground was in great condition although the pitch
was a little ‘poppy’. A controversial finish as a result
of cloudy rules meant a tied result. The real aims of
the day were achieved as the Tourists received a
good workout on turf and the day was most
enjoyable in this idyllic setting.

The Log Room — Brookvale Hotel

Nothing livens up the Log Room like a Clean Sweep!

Sam Steindl underwhelmed at receiving the
Golden Duck medal from Tom Carden

Dave Quarford — MOTD for a glorious
Hat-trick

Mike Rohanek’s bowling performances this season had
some believing he is the messiah.

The Log Room erupted in celebration upon
announcement of GB's 500" wicket

Sharpy’s welcomed back with the Golden
Duck Medal
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Al

Any year where you get a Grand Final appearance is a great season. This year the CPCC Al'’s can hold their heads high at making the
Grand Final in what was considered as the highest standard Grand Final in recent history. The 2008/09 Season saw several new
players join the ranks of the CPCC Al’s, so here’s a quick player roundup:

New Players:

Mick Trevaskis did plenty regarding bolstering our bowling attack & smashed a couple of big totals with the bat.

David Bennetts brought great energy to Collaroy, a great defence with the bat and a zippy inswinger.

Anthony Papandrea returned to afternoon cricket after a several season layoff raising his family, Paps’ son Sam is playing CPCC
juniors.

Dave Sharp returned to Collaroy, still bowling very well, averaged a very healthy 9 runs per wicket.

Seasoned Players:

Pete Henriksen deserves special thanks for his efforts as Captain. Always a tough competitor with the bat and ball.
Nathan Storey had a great season behind the stumps as the Al keeper. Racked up 8 DNB'’s.

Dean Storey tweaked the ball beautifully, deserved much better in the GF. Racked up 7 DNB'’s.

Jason Haithwaite bowled extremely well all season, started with a “4 for” and finished with a “5 for” in the GF.

Rob Minnett had one of his best seasons with the bat, was as unlucky with the bat in the GF as Dean was with the ball.
Marty Laird still remains very handy and menacing with the ball. Good at adding lots of runs at the end of an innings.
Rob Van Dam good season with the bat but needs to keep the ball down. Dismissed caught 8 times out of 10.

David Moss is a marvellous 1% slipper, change bowler & batsman.

Game 1 - Manly Leagues @ Lake Park. CPCC started the season well dismissing Manly Leagues for 144. Jason Haithwaite picking up
4/24. In reply Marty (2™ ball) and Dave Bennetts (3" ball) were both dismissed in the 1% over. Somehow Clogs managed to get stumped
in week 2 but Mossy 37 and Minnett 72* secured a 5 wicket win.

Game 2 - Seaforth @ Warriewood. Our old archrivals got off to a good start and at 3/101 were well placed to post a huge total. A spell
of 4/39 by Deano halted Seaforth in their tracks and they were restricted to 190. Another shaky start with nightwatchman Deano out for
2 and Dave Pentecost out for a Goldo had us 2/21 at the end of day 1. It rained on day 2 - Match drawn.

Game 3 & 10 - Cromer forfeited the first 2 games and by game 3 they withdrew from the competition. A very disappointing outcome for
the Al grade, meaning that each team would lose 2 games of cricket this season.

Game 4 - Harbord Diggers @ Nolans 5. Appearances by Hobdell, Ferris, Bruckard, Papandrea and Sharp replaced Laird, Minnett,
Van Dam, Haithwaite & Nathan who were all away on non-cricketing adventures. Harbord were restricted to 141 in a 40 over match,
with Hobdell, Storey, Trevaskis and Sharp all bagging 2 wickets each. Jas Ferris 39 got the Plateau off to a great start. Pete 33
continued the good work setting up another 5 wicket & very crucial win.

Game 5 - Mona Vale @ Lake Park. This was a festival of the bat for both sides. Minnett 74, Moss 40, Henriksen 62 & Trevaskis 50 set
up a huge total of 267. Mona Vale responded with 4/48 but had us guessing at 5/175, however Trevaskis 6/41 sealed a 41 run victory.

Game 6 - Harbord Bowling @ Harbord Park.  Sharpy 4/21 started getting into the swing of things, rolling Harbord for 57. A fiery innings
from Van Dam 38 and Minnett 55* meant CPCC could declare at 4/114 with a sniff of an outright. That's all we got, a sniff, with Harbord
nutting out 196. We needed 139 in 6 overs, but we didn't get it, we just got a 1% Innings win.

Game 7 - Belrose @ Lionel Watts. A slow pitch & outfield that produced 33 wickets & only 30 boundaries. CPCC 91 & 113 lost outright
to Belrose 160 & 3/49. Deano picked up 4/31 in the 1% innings but | volunteer this pitch to be dug up.

Game 8 - Manly Leagues @ Griffith Park. We bounced back in game 8 with 6 dec 284 courtesy of a dashing Minnett 136 century,
Moss 45, Van Dam 31 and Paps 39. Moss 3/13, Storey 2/8, Van Dam 2/13 & Sharp 2/5 rolled Leagues for 125.

Game 9 - Seaforth @ Nolans 5. More great bowling from Mossy 4/26 kept Seaforth to 138. An LBW Goldo to Minnett and an LBW to
Mossy 2 balls later had Collaroy on the back foot in the run chase. A solid innings by Pete 48 kept us in the match including a straight 6,
but Pete ran out of batting partners & we lost by 18 runs.

Game 11 - Harbord Diggers @ Griffith Park. A cameo appearance by Ferris 81 and another good knock by Moss 40 set up a healthy
total of 200 on a fast track at Griffith. Haithwaite 4/37 starred with the ball, but Diggers passed our total with 5 wickets in hand.

Game 12 - Mona Vale @ Nolans 2. Another run fest against Mona Vale with Minnett 39, Moss 29, Trevaskis 47 & Laird 28 chipping in
for a total of 188. Trevaskis 4/37 bowled well contributing to a 17 run victory.

Game 13 - Harbord Bowling @ Warriewood.  Great bowling from Moss 3/23 & Deano 2/15 restricted Harbord to 114. CPCC were
never bothered with Henriksen 22, Minnett 36* and Moss 38* who hit the winning runs with a massive 6 over mid wicket.

Game 14 - Belrose @ Griffith Park.  Great batting from Van Dam 57, Moss 68, Paps 57 & Haithwaite 27 racked up our biggest total for
the season of 6 dec 281. Chasing an outright victory to get us into 3" spot we rolled Belrose for 115 thanks to Marty 3/44, but called the
match off with their 2™ innings @ 3/80.

Semi Final - Harbord Bowling @ Terrey Hills.  Semi final cricket is very different. The boys played good hard cricket & maintained the
intensity when Harbord got off to a good start. Trevaskis 2/34 got the first wicket @ 48 runs, but Haithwaite 3/24 was not to be outdone
& all of a sudden Harbord were reeling @ 4/51. Harbord fought back and were 5 for 100 but the Collaroy boys stood firm producing 5
more quick wickets dismissing Harbord for 121. Pete & Van Dam opened the batting late on day 1 when light rain stopped play &
barring any rain on day 2, we were well placed for victory. Pete scored the first 10 out of 18 runs before he fell victim to another LBW
decision. Van Dam 15 will agree he played a ridiculous shot & had his stumps removed. Mossy 1 snicked one early and Minnett 16 fell
to a trademark LBW and Collaroy not healthy in reply @ 4/65 & the Collaroy camp were starting to feel a little nervous. However this
brought together the new duo of Paps and Trevaskis. The rest is history as Paps 28 and Mick 44 slogged the remaining runs and the
confident Collaroy boys were through to the Grand Final.
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Grand Final - Harbord Diggers @ Harbord Park.  Grand Final cricket is also different to Semi Final cricket. Harbord won the toss and
batted, but the vibe on the field from the Al boys was electric and never relented. Sharpy & Mick opened the bowling with brilliant spells.
Sharpy clean bowled the Harbord captain Cevaal 6 & Capp 9. Bathgate and Cranney took the score to 80 but thanks to a great spell
from Jas Haithwaite 5/29 Collaroy threw down the challenge with 5 quick wickets and had Harbord reeling at 7/113. Deano 0/46 was
dubbed the unluckiest bowler with 17 overs & a million miss hits. Plateau was on target to have Harbord out for 120 but Greening 44
changed the script and the Minor Premiers moved to a more challenging 181.

A disastrous start to the final innings of the season Van Dam 1, nightwatchman Laird 1, Minnett 0 & Moss 14 all dismissed at the end of
Day 1, but there was a glimmer of hope thanks to Pete who was slapping sixes and Plateau were 4 for 50.

On Day 2 we planned to play steady cricket and hunt down the total. This was short lived when Paps 5 was caught and Pete 46
chopped one onto his stumps. The remaining 4 wickets for the Plateau were never able to get a start up against an excellent Harbord
bowling attack. Deano slapped around a few 4’s at the death but he ran out of partners when brother Nathan was dismissed for a goldo
LBW and the season was over. Congrats to Harbord on their premiership.

A special mention to Dave Bennetts for offering to step aside for the finals, this is never an easy decision for a Captain and | would like
to thank Dave for helping in this regard. A 12 man squad is a good problem to have except when it comes to the finals.

I'm really proud of what the boys achieved all season & I'm already looking forward to 2009/10.
Rob Minnett
Al Captain

Al Season Honours

AWARD NAME TOTAL
Batting Average Robert Minnett 48.2
Batting Aggregate Robert Minnett 482
Centuries Robert Minnett 136
Bowling Average David Sharp 9.04
Bowling Aggregate Jason Haithwaite 25
Six Wickets in an Innings Mick Trevaskis 6/41
Fielding Award Jason Haithwaite

Als —2008/09

Back Row: Nathan Storey, Jason Haithwaite, Rob Minnett, David Sharp, Dean Storey, Anthony Papandrea
Front Row: Pete Henriksen, Marty Laird, David Bennetts, Rob Van Dam, Mick Trevaskis, Dave Moss
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A2

The A2 side this year was a merger between Steve Bulls B1 side from the previous year and what was left from my A2 side. | would like
to say that this A2 competition was the strongest | have played in for many years. There was really only the Dee Why Rsl side that were
a long way off the pace; the other seven teams were all competitive on their day. Harbord Diggers were deserved premiers & | believe
were undefeated so congratulations boys & we are coming to get you next season!

Our season started with high hopes & a fixture against Harbord Diggers @ Harbord Park. They put on a great total of over 300, but to
our credit we finished the game 7/240 odd earning ourselves a draw & 4 valuable points. Unfortunately this was one of only a handful of
highlights on the park. The same issues as the last couple of years brought us down again, the main one being availability of players. |
did take on The B1 guys knowing there were some issues with availability due to a wedding, but combine that with Injuries, christenings,
work commitments, bucks weekends, more weddings ect & we never got to put a consistent team on the park therefore never building
any momentum until it was too late.

At the time of writing Steve Bulls boys are favouring dropping back into B grade as a group as they have several good mates that want
to play but are probably not up to A2 standard. Boys | wish you all the best & thank you for your efforts this season & if any of you wish
to stay in A2 please feel free to talk to me about it, particularly you younger guys. Now it’s fair to say that | am not getting any younger &
am nearer the end of my career than the start & captaining/organising a team does at times feel a thankless task, however winning an
A2 comp as skipper is something | crave & | am prepared to go around again but only if we are going to have a real crack?! If the
standard of the comp remains similar we can’t win it without a change to our commitment levels. That means training!, | don’'t expect
that everyone can train every week but every effort needs to be made to train when you are available, | also understand that its park
cricket & family & work commitments will at times take precedence however we need to use 15 players in a season not the 20 or 30 we
have used in recent seasons. At this early stage things are looking good for next year, Dan will again be crucial to our chances & |
would like to take this opportunity to congratulate him on winning the Bruce Shearer Medal for the best cricketer at CPCC. Hopefully
quality bat Ray Boswell will make his long awaited return after the Lake Park incident of 07/08. We recruited Jimmy Maroulis mid
season & he was a revelation scoring a great century in a 35 over one dayer, hope to see a couple more next season Jimbo. Al Richo
really stepped up this season winning the batting Ave & Agg, hopefully he will commit to another season before the lure of masters
becomes too great. There are also several other likely recruits at this early stage including the likes of Mr 9 for Jamie Hobdell, Mat
“Brick” Richards & several others that shall remain nameless until the next transfer window.

Anyway all thoughts now turn to the CPCC 09 England tooour, if it's half as good as last time it will be an absolute cracker. Beware the
wounded Sea Eagle; we are just where Des wants to be “under the radar” 40 -0 forever Go Manly go the mighty Towers.

Brenden Ball
A2 Captain
A2 Season Honours
Award Name Total
Batting Average Alan Richardson 31.6
Batting Aggregate Alan Richardson 348
Centuries Jim Maroulis 100
Bowling Average Dan Peters 14.9
Bowling Aggregate Dan Peters 49
Six Wickets in an Innings Dan Peters 7135
Fielding Award Brian Siao 12

A2s —2008/09

L to R: Will Dobbie, Al Richardson, Steve Bull, Brenden Ball (Cpt), Stuart Forbes, Adam Peacock, Dan Peters (at back), Brian Siao (wk,
front), Jason Fox, Nick Beaton
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A3

The 2008/09 season saw us with the majority of guys from last year plus a few new guys from the club come over full time like Lettsy,
Clarky and Dee. We started off the season a little slow but powered on through the one-dayers and found ourselves in fourth position
after Xmas. A position we held on to all the way to the semis. This was largely in part to some great batting by Gilksy, Clarky and
especially Lettsy who was well on his way to a century against former Collaroy stalwart Dougie McGrath's young fellas when we past
their score, he taught these technically correct up and coming cricketers there is no substitute for power hitting on the long Terry Hills
boundaries. Other notable performers late in the order were Dee and Mick who put on some handy runs at the death especially against
the Manly Breakers in a 70 run last wicket stand amongst relentless sledging and abuse but all of it coming from Mick and directed at
Dee who kept a cool head and did his best to ignore this onslaught.

Our bowling attack was plentiful this year with our pace attack of Clarky, Lettsy, Mick and Ray sending down some quick spells and with
the classic swing bowlers like Dee and Luke had the opposition snookered at times but it was once again our wily old fox Freddie
bamboozling the opposition with his variations and long spells resulting in him not only getting the bowling average and 20 plus wickets
but picking up a Hat Trick. Mick once again picked up the aggregate with 38 wickets and bowled really well all year and also picked up
a Hat Trick. Some cameos by Clay, Brown, and Miguel were good at times. We had some good wins during the season including
beating a full strength Breakers outright, Clarky smashing them all around the ground at Griffith to chase down Belrose's 150 in less
than 20 overs. But the highlight for us during the year was finally defeating young upstarts from Cromer a feat we haven't achieved
before, largely in part to ring in Rob Minnett who's batting got us home but after being hit in the throat and shoulder by a fiesty 20 year
old and copping a gob full he remarked that the A3 comp isn't for the faint hearted and is much more tougher than the Al's.

We ended up coming 4th and were soundly beaten by Harbord Bowling in the Semis, | just wish I'd given Brendos a bowl (he knows
why?) but Freddie was our best on the day after just passing a fitness test he came on and bowled 20 odd overs for a bag full of wickets
and took the catch of the year off a Clarky thunderbolt. Once again our Players Player for the year was Freddie closely followed by
Lettsy and Mick, but Freddie thoroughly deserved it and it is always a pleasure to Captain and play with him. And working alongside
Brown and Dazza in the corden he was the mediator that kept them in check. | wish Ray Tendulkar all the best on his sojourn to
Melbourne for the next couple of years but he will always be welcomed back on his return. | wish all the boys the best next season as |
move in to semi retirement for the next couple of years and have thoroughly enjoyed Captaining the majority of these players over the
years, and | look forward to playing Masters with Jacko and the other "experienced" players from the club.

Cheers

Luke Ireland
A3 Captain
A3 Season Honours
Award Name Total
Batting Average Michael Letts 34.20
Batting Aggregate Michael Letts 308
Bowling Average David Quarford 13.42
Bowling Aggregate Mick Mackin 38
Six Wickets in an Innings Mick Mackin 7/93
David Quarford 6/14
Michael Letts 6/63
Hattricks Mick Mackin 5/20
David Quarford 6/14
Fielding Award Darren McDermott 18 Catches

A3s —2008/09

Back Row: Dave Clarke, Darren McDermott (wkt), David Quarford, David Gilkes, Andrew Davis, Michael Letts
Front Row: Mick Mackin, Ben Ireland, Andrew Cameron, Luke Ireland, Rob Minnett (sub)
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Bl

Backing up a fantastic 2007/08 season was always going to be hard, but the newly promoted B2 Premiers went about it the right way
with a crushing outright win in the first round. A century to James Humberstone and half century to Paul Rovere set us on the path to a
whopping 8/322. Our opposition stood no chance with Matt Moore (10/65) and Michael Rohanek (6/34) showing no mercy with the ball.
Our strong form from 2008 seemed to carry through, however the Gods of Fate seemed to have other ideas. A series of poor
performances and a string of bad luck left us clinging to 2nd spot throughout the season.

Without exception, every member of the squad displayed strong performances throughout the season, and we certainly showed that we
are a force to be reckoned. Vital half centuries were scored by Humberstone (53), Rovere (54), Moore (55), Adam Wilkinson (54*) and
Graeme Faulkner (54), whilst big overall run scorers included Adam Pressley (233) and Ewen Chung (240).

Our bowling side once again showed dominance with our usual suspects backed up by the likes of David Le and Michael Ossitt who
were unlucky not to take more wickets. Our fielding has always proven the difference between ourselves and our opposition, and it is
because of the exceptional fielding performances of Kevin Faulkner, Rob Steel and Andrew Coates, that we could continue to keep the
scores low.

| would like to thank the entire team for a wonderful season, and whilst it was not our finest, there is mountains of potential for us to
draw on for future years. The stability and leadership control that the whole team displays results in the fun and enjoyment that we have
on the field every Saturday. Special thanks go to Adam Pressley who has successfully lead the side over the last three years, and has
made my job a lot easier than it really is.

Thank you all for a good season - 2010 is the year of the Tanks!
Blake Conde
B1 Captain

B1 Season Honours

Award Name Total
Batting Average James Humberstone 36.09
Batting Aggregate James Humberstone 397
Bowling Average Michael Rohanek 11.93
Bowling Aggregate Matt Moore 43
Century James Humberstone 132*
Six Wickets in an Innings Matt Moore 6/26,6/94 & 6/75
Michael Rohanek 7123 & 6/34
Ten Wickets in Match Matt Moore 10/65
Fielding Award Blake Conde 15 Catches
3 Stumpings
Bls

L to R: Graham Faulkner, Matt Moore, Rob Steele, Raj-Ganesh, Andrew Coates, Blake Conde (c & wk), Kevin Faulkner, Michael Ossitt,
Front Row: Max Faulkner, Ewen Chung, James Humberstone, Paul Rovere, 13" Man, Adam (& Jesper) Pressley (capt)
Photo from previous season. Absent from photo: Adam Wilkinson, Michael Rohanek
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B2

This was another successful year for the team and for the concept of a CPCC development side. The side finished third in the minor
premiership and lost in the semi final to Wakehuest (the competition winners) The side wasl captained by a young player in Sam
Steindl and young players made up the majority of the team on most occasions.

The side was made up of:

- Experienced players i.e. Toby Horstead, John Jackson, Scott Maclachlan

- New players Jamie Hobdell, Josh Toth and Liam Kennedy

- Father/ son combinations i.e. Tom and Steve Carden, Peter and Nick Bonner and Logan and Ray Stevenson.
- Junior players i.e. Dom Wheeler, David Le, Jeff Porter-Dening.

- Young players just out of juniors ie Tom Carden, Matt Richards, Sam Steindl

Some highlights of the season included: -

-Peter Bonner and Toby Horstead's aggressive batting throughout the season.
-Jamie Hobdell 9-77 v Manly leagues.

-Pace quartet of Tom/Matt/Nick/ and David ripping through Harbord at Kitchener
-the Toth /Stevenson partnership to steal a victory off Long reef

-the mammoth total of 8-308 v DY RSL (Toby 92, Dom 66*, Nick 45) at Forest High.
-a nail biting one run win over Long Reef in the final round.

Award Winners

Toby Horstead Batting aggregate
Peter Bonner Batting average
Jamie Hobdell Bowling aggregate
Matt Rixhards Bowling average
Sam Steindl| Fielding award.

It was great to see a contingent of youngsters playing competitive senior cricket for CPCC. Their performances would indicate a
promising future for our club. It is expected we will participate in the new 'presidents grade' in 10-11.

B2 Season Honours

Award Name Total
Batting Average Peter Bonner 33
Batting Aggregate Toby Horstead 416
Bowling Average Jamie Hobdell 10.65
Bowling Aggregate Matt Richards 25
Six Wickets in an Innings Jamie Hobdell 9-77
Fielding Award Sam Steind| 20 Catches
1 Stumping
B2s

Back L to R: John Jackson, Peter Bonner, Matt Richards, Tom Carden, Sam Steindl (cpt), Dom Wheeler, Greg Bruckard
Front: Steve Carden, David Le, Nick Bonner Absent: Toby Horstead, Ray Stevenson, L Stevenson, J Hobdell
Photo from 07/08
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Once again this season registrations in the CPCC Junior’s ranks flourished. While consolidating on work begun in previous seasons,
this season also saw some exciting new initiatives for our club. Cricket registrations across the State (and for many MWJCA clubs) were
a little lower this season with no international tournaments generating extra interest prior to registration dates. Most pre-season interest
was focused on athletics or swimming with 2008 being an Olympic year. Despite this trend numbers at CPCC increased slightly.

Next season is expected to bring another spike in registrations, as the Ashes will be featuring prominently on our TV screens right in
time to inspire many new Junior cricketers.

Last October saw us proudly congratulate 17 CPCC Juniors who were selected for MWJCA representative duties.

Rep caps went to:

Under 11 IDCA - Joel Wood, Kieren Nixon, Daniel Ferriera and Nathan Logan

Under 11 Creak Shield - Glyn Archer and Jake Carden

Under 12 Cawsey Shield — Zach Trewartha and Ben Wickham

Under 13 IDCA — Sam Filmer-Ramsay and Harris Rogers

Under 13 Gee Shield — James Boyer, Angus Demol and Liam Filmer-Ramsay

Under 15 IDCA — Arshdeep Virdi and Steven King

Under 15 Weblin Shield — James Trickey

Under 16 Watson Shield — Jake Fraser

Further into the season Jake Fraser was also selected to play Green shield. We also congratulate Ellis Raymond and Aaron Stevens
who took part in the Under 10’s Development squad, which was trialled this season as a replacement for Foster Shield.

This is a wonderful commitment from our Juniors, and | am pleased to say that CPCC was the most well represented Club at the trials. |
hope to see this trend continue in upcoming seasons. We would encourage as many players as possible to attend these sessions as
selectors are keen to see the full range of players that MWJCA clubs can produce. Rep trials for the 2009-2010 season will be held at
Lionel Watts Oval, Belrose on Sundays 16th and 23rd August 2009 with Sunday August 30th as a back up date if required due to
washouts. Congratulations and thanks to Ross Trewartha who has taken on the role of MWJCA rep committee chairman. It is pleasing
to have our Club parents involved in the workings of the MWJCA and we look forward to the implementation of some new directions
from Ross and his team. Thanks also to Bruce Wickham who is actively involved on this new committee. MWJCA winter training
sessions have again been running at the SCG nets during the off-season. Several CPCC boys have been attending these beneficial
sessions.

At the recent MWJCA presentation night CPCC boasted 4 individual Award winners. Well-earned trophies went to:

Player Awards Grade

Jake Matthews Best bowling figures 5/7 from 4 overs Under 12/2
Liam Filmer-Ramsay Junior Cricketer of the Year Under 13/1
Liam Filmer-Ramsay Bowling Aggregate of 21 Under 13/1
Arshdeep Virdi Junior Cricketer of the Year Under 15's
Jeff Porter-Dening Bowling Aggregate of 29 Under 16/17’s

Unfortunately there were no premierships for CPCC teams this year with Under 13/1 ‘Electric’ and Under 15’s ‘Static’ just missing out
and finishing commendably in the runner-up position in their respective competitions. Our annual Father/Son/Daughter match was
regrettably not held this season due to the ongoing and extremely frustrating PIPE works at Plateau Park. We hope to see our home
ground back in action ready for next season.

The newly branded In2Cricket program was offered for the first time at CPCC this season for players Under 6. We are grateful to Clare
Filmer-Ramsay for taking on the coordinator role for this initiative, and to Ross Trewartha and Michael Moran for running the sessions.
Thanks also to Tommy Moran, Nick Stanton and Zach Trewartha for their able assistance. We are looking to expand this program next
season in a ‘twilight’ cricket format on Friday evenings.

As usual we had a dedicated contingent of parent helpers and Senior Club players involved in coaching and managing our Saturday
morning teams. Many others helped with scoring, training, and various other team duties. It is great to see some of our ‘older’ Juniors
now getting involved with the younger players. Special mention goes to Chadd Hammond and Matt Terry from Under 15’'s who helped
out with an Under 9's team this season, and to Matt Richards (former Junior) who took the Under 14’s under his wing. Volunteers were
acknowledged by CricketNSW with the opportunity to acquire free tickets to either a 20/20 match or the Sydney Test Match. The Club
also hosted an end of season volunteers ‘thank-you’ evening at the Brookie Hotel. A new initiative this season from MWJCA was to
provide a Level 1 Umpires course at the start of the season to improve the quality of umpiring at Junior matches. This course was
extremely well attended by all MWJCA clubs and in particular by CPCC members. We managed to keep our record intact with yet
another beautiful sunny day for our end of season presentation day and picnic at Clontarf. This is always an enjoyable afternoon and a
fitting way to wind up the cricket season and the accompanying summer. It's a little sad though when we farewell our ‘graduating’
Juniors. We wish all the best in their future cricketing endeavours to long serving players — David Le, Jeff Porter-Dening, Bryce Gracie
and Dom Wheeler.

Which brings me to the inaugural CPCC Junior ‘Tour’ which was | believe for the many Plateau families that attended, the highlight of
season 08/09. In the October school holidays four teams: ‘Static’, ‘Electric’, ‘Power’ and ‘Surge’ ventured to Canberra to take part in the
eight a side Twenty/20 Kookaburra Cup as run by Cricket ACT. After the official welcome at Manuka Oval, teams headed off to
various picturesque locations around Canberra (in surprisingly warm conditions) for some great cricket. The competition was
professionally run, the facilities excellent and the camaraderie back at the ‘Carotel’ beyond compare. We enjoyed BBQ's, meals out at
some excellent venues, visits to the AIS (thank-you Tracy Logan for organizing that one), Floriade, DFO shopping, War Memorial,
markets........ the list goes on. It's all happening again this October with teams getting their players together and accommodation being
booked at Queanbeyan. Can't wait!

In the meantime | am heading off with the family on the CPCC tour of Singapore, England and Amsterdam, which promises to be a
fantastic experience. | will be back inspired and just in time for registration for season 09/10. Looking forward to another summer of
friendships and cricket exploits.
Vicki Carden
(Secretary — Juniors)
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UNDER 16 /17

The 2008/09 CPCC Under 16/17’'s team had quite a slow start to the season, but was able to pick up the pace once the large team of 15
players began working together well as a group. After a solid win in the first game, we lost our next two matches quite convincingly to
put us on the back foot, however with three wins and a draw from our next four matches, we were sitting in second place on the ladder
at the Christmas break. However, two wash outs either side of the break didn't help our cause, and we then suffered three disheartening
losses in a row to fade out towards the end of the season. But the team rallied to win our last two games, and ended up finishing a
respectable 4th out of 8 teams, just 10 points behind the overall winners, Harbord.

The season was highlighted by a couple of amazing team performances which emphasised the grit and determination of the team, the
most notable of which was scoring 154 having been at one stage 7 for 17, and then rolling the opposition for 96 to claim victory. The
team’s top performers for the season were Jeff Porter-Dening with the ball, claiming 29 scalps at an average of just 8.4 runs per wicket
and earning him the Club Award for Best Junior Pace Bowler, and Dom Wheeler with the bat, scoring 322 runs at an average of 29.3.
The overall team awards for the season went to Nick Bonner for batting, Logan Stevenson for bowling, and Angus Mackenzie for the all-
rounder.

| would like to thank our coach Ray Stevenson, and manager Pete Bonner for all the work they put in to making this season a successful
one, and | would also like to thank all of the guys who have now ‘graduated’ from juniors for all their hard work during their time in
juniors, and wish them all good luck for their future cricketing careers. They are listed below:

Dom Wheeler, Jeff Porter-Dening, David Le, Mitch James, Bryce Gracie, Chris Wilding

Once again, thanks to everyone involved in the under 16/17s team for making season 2008/09 such a memorable one.

Captain
Dom Wheeler
Awards:
‘Spencer Bennett’ Best Junior Pace Bowler — Club Perpetual Award Jeff Porter-Dening
‘Warwick Armstrong’ Junior Clubman — Club Perpetual Award Dom Wheeler
Team batting Award Nick Bonner
Team bowling Award Logan Stevenson
Team All-rounder Award Angus Mackenzie
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UNDER 15 ‘Static’

2008/2009 saw another successful season for our ‘Static’ team. At seasons end we had finished a very credible 2nd position, being well
clear of the teams below us in the competition, whilst still maintaining our long standing “everybody participates” team policy. After 11
rounds of cricket we had managed to only drop 1 match......... it's a pretty tough competition to only lose 1 match and still not win!!

The season opened with 2 one day game victories, priming us up nicely for the balance of the seasons Two Day Games. The entire
team showed their versatility by adapting readily to both versions of the game.

Strong batting performances this year came from James Trickey, who raced to the top of our batting stats late in the season by playing
some match winning knocks including a magnificent 96 not out, with Cody Bruce, Nathan Lange and David Morris all scoring
consistently throughout the year. All of the team displayed a higher level of batting maturity this year by achieving our batting targets set
throughout our innings to compile competitive totals.

The key to our bowling this year was our ability to bowl a tighter line and length than our opposition in most games, and this was also
backed up by an improved effort from everybody in the field this year, with special mention to our Wicketkeeper, Matthew Clements who
is exceptionally proficient at his trade. Martin Vestergaard, our pace bowler, and Sam Cheeseman, our Leggie, were our opening
bowlers for most of the season with both striking regularly in their spells. They were strongly backed up by great contributions from
Mikaela Turik, Paul Fabbro, Jack Pearce, Steven Shaw and Damon Twight, our opening bat.

A special mention must be made of the outstanding leadership shown by our Captain Mitchell Curran who not only excelled as our
captain again this year, but also shone with bat and ball as per usual.

Many thanks to Greg Bruce for being a great team manager and providing solid support throughout the season at both the games and
at training. Thanks also to Peter Clements for your invaluable assistance at our training sessions, David Turik for your much appreciated
contribution in sharing the umpiring duties, and in doing so, giving my legs a much needed rest! Many thanks also to Nicole Shaw for
scoring at most of our matches. “Static” have huge parental support at all of our games and | would like to express my appreciation for
all of your encouragement. This makes my job so much more enjoyable and easy.

Looking forward with great anticipation to next season!

Glenn Shaw
Coach

UNDER 15 ‘Flash’

Many thanks to the club for again giving me the opportunity to coach a team of wonderful cricketers and fine young men.

The noticeable improvement in the returning players from last season (Chris Dwyer, Brodie Elliott, Chadd Hammond, Luke
Johnston, Jordan Keirle, Patrick Noone, Matt Terry ) paired with the transfusion of new blood (Hugh Brassil, Stephen King, Adam
Powers, Alex Simpson, Arshdeep Virdi, Charlie Flore  y) made us, on our day, a formidable team.

| am very grateful to John Brassil, Tony King, Shane Hammond, Glenn Powers and our manager Renate Dwyer for their invaluable
assistance throughout the season. It made my job as coach so much easier.

Congratulations to all of our award recipients although, in my opinion, every one of our players is a winner.
| look forward to continuing our partnership next season

Coach
Greg Bruckard

Club Perpetual Awards:

“Vic Huxley” Most Improved Junior Cricketer Luke Johnston
“John Minnett” Best Junior All-round Performance Arshdeep Virdi
Team Awards:
Batting Award Stephen King
Bowling Award Hugh Brassil
Most Improved Chadd Hammond
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UNDER 14

The MWJCA U14 competition this season was a 'merged' competition with the former Divl and Div 2 comps combining to form one
division. The resultant competition had a wide range of team performance. The competition was dominated by a Peninsula side, which
proved capable of outright wins over every other side. By all accounts our performances improved this year and we finished third in a 9
team competition. One pleasing aspect was that our performances relied on team efforts and good depth whereas other teams relied on
a few 'star' players.

Our squad was made up of:
Lachlan Simpson (Capt.), Ryan Armstrong, Cameron Baber, Ryan Bishop-Perrett, Thomas Cains, Billy Evers, Michael French,
Callum Gracie, Todd Jacobs, Travers Keirle, Ashley Peacock, Kesheva Ratnavibushena and Emerson Spina

Our bowling showed good depth. Emerson and Ryan B. regularly opened the bowling with good support from medium pacers Thomas,
Callum and Kesh. Particularly impressive was Emerson's bowling on day 2 in the miracle win over St Augustine’s

Travers and Ashley were very good spin twins. They worked well with keeper Ryan A. In my opinion Ryan was the best keeper in the
competition.

Travers played several excellent innings as opener. Todd was solid as his opening partner on several occasions. Cameron went well as
an aggressive middle order batter. Unfortunately he was unable to convert several 40's into a 50. Ashley also played several important
innings .His 30 against the PCC “Hammerheads” was defiant batting against the outstanding bowler in the comp.

Kesh, Billy and Ryan showed improved batting technique towards the end of the season, which should translate into regular scores next
season.

Our fielding varied from game to game. On a couple of occasions we lost focus towards the end of the morning despite the persistent
encouragement of our captain Lachlan. | distinctly remember great catches from Ashley (Nolan's 3) and Thomas (Griffith Park), which
showed what is possible.

Thanks to Matt Richards for co-coaching the side. It was Matt and my first year with this team.

Thanks to the loyal band of followers who supported the team on Saturday mornings through the season. In particular, thanks to Louise
and Mike Baber for their efficient management duties.

Hope to see you back next year in the U15’s. We have good scope for further improvement.

John Jackson

Coach
Bowling Travers Keirle
Batting Cameron Baber
All Rounder Ashley Peacock

UNDER 13 ‘Storm’

The Under 13/1 competition this season was pretty even. With a great bunch of guys we once again
made huge improvements in our cricket this year.

| believe our fielding was the best in the competition. We only allowed one team to reach 200 runs
over the whole season, losing only four matches. All of the team showed strong and consistent effort
throughout the season.

Thanks to our loyal group of followers who supported the team on Saturday mornings throughout the

season. Special thanks to Bruce Wickham our chief scorer, Kevin Munce and his deputy Simon Lyon
for umpiring, and to Linda Moss for helping out with the managerial duties.

Our team was made up of:

James Boyer, Max Cassidy, Giles Devaney, David Dwyer, Jake Jenkins, Ben Lyon, Dean Meadows, Dylan Moss, Darcy Munce, Riley
Thomas, Ben Wickham, Matt Wickham, Zac Buchberger.

Coaching this season was extremely rewarding.

Dave Moss
Coach

Award Winners:

Batting Ben Wickham
Bowling Darcy Munce
Most Improved David Dwyer




Juniors Team Reports




Juniors Team Reports

UNDER 13 ‘Electric’

It was a year of personal bests intermixed with splendid play and missed opportunities. A humber of players
achieved personal bests during the year, including the team’s highest score of 267, an innings of 93 by Liam
and Ariel's first wicket - 2 in fact, in 2 overs. We had some outstanding team performances, and the team
showed on many occasions a mental toughness and an unwillingness to give up, that was beyond their years.
Then there were other times where players did not show enough respect for their wicket and threw away
golden opportunities. We finished the comp in a tie for 2nd place, which could have easily been a clear 2nd
and competing for 1st place if we had the rub of the Irish.

Angus DEMOL (Wangus) (Gussi) A gifted batsman and wicketkeeper, who represented in the DCA U13's.

The value he places on his wicket and his sharp skills behind the stumps leave no doubt he has the

abilities to achieve a high level in cricket.

Ariel NORRIS (Arry) A player who continues to try week in week out, who has earned the respect of her

team mates, evident in her being awarded the Jack Norris Perpetual Trophy, for most inspirational player

in U13's

Emily CARDEN (Em) A bowler with more elegance has never been seen. She is accurate and has started

swinging the ball. Grabbed wickets with more regularity this season. Em works on her batting, and never takes a backward step
when facing up to the quick boys at training. Em could go onto big things in women'’s cricket if she decided to do so.

Harris ROGERS (Cougar, Barry Dawson) A quite achiever who works hard to develop his game. Has a love of the game that can
only be admired. Worked his way into the opening bowling role with Zach, being able to tie batsmen down with his consistent line
and length. Batting technique has leapt ahead. Represented in IDCA U13's and will continue to improve

Jordan HAMMOND (Jordy) Mr “have- a- chat” loves his cricket and the players love having him around. He has improved
immensely during the season, obtaining a batting PB, and developing into a very good close in fielder.

Josh MacMAHON (Josh) Stepped up an age group this year, and found the going a lot tougher. Can hit the ball as hard as any kid
| have seen. When he gets a bit more cricket under his belt will grow as a player. Has a good set of hands, taking more catches
than any other player in the competition this season

Liam FILMER-RAMSAY (Li Li) A leg spinner who could turn the ball on glass, also represented in the DCA U13's. Liam is also as
competent with the bat in his hands, he also has the ability to achieve a high level should he continue to play cricket. (Winner of the
U13's Perpetual Ashes Batting Award)

Max HINCHLIFFE (Pepsi) An improver, who works tirelessly on his technique, which has started to pay off. His last innings of the
year, opening the batting, turned out to be a PB, also at an impressive strike rate of 150

Nic (My Dad named me while shaving) DENNIS: First season of Saturday cricket. Worked very hard, and started to develop well as
a leg spinner, in the mould of Adams from South Africa. A bit more practice to consistently land the ball in the right areas, will take
an abundance of wickets in the future.

Patrick FLAKELAR (Pat) When he gets it right, he is like lightning. Bowls at such a pace, he intimidates the best of batsmen. As he
grows and strengthens up, | pity any batsmen that get in his sights. Can play a high level of cricket if he becomes more consistent.
Ross BACON (Rhino) A fantastic back up keeper, who has worked hard on his batting technique, which will pay dividends in
coming seasons. He will go on to be a very good cricketer

Sam FILMER-RAMSAY (Sambo) An all-rounder without any doubt. A 76 high score with the bat, represented in IDCA U12's and
must be on the cusp of breaking into the DCA team.

Zach TREWARTHA (Zaccy) The “go-to” man, whenever we were in trouble, he would be given the ball. Has developed a fantastic
change of pace, which is more effective due to his pace, which surprises many. Represented in DCA U12’s also has the ability to
achieve a high level of cricket.

All in all it was a great year, with great kids and great parents, who were supportive, actively involved, and a pleasure to be around.
This was my last year, for the time being, coaching the side and | would like to take this opportunity to thank everybody for their help
and support, especially Clare Filmer-Ramsay who has been the team manager for many years, and who is also stepping aside, for the
time being.

Duncan Demol

Coach
All-Rounder Sam Filmer-Ramsay
Bowling Zach Trewartha
Coach’s Award Harris Rogers

UNDER 12 ‘Power’

Another very enjoyable season where a lot of improvement was shown by the boys in their second season of playing traditional cricket.
Batting was very steady and consistent and the boys showed good composure and patience batting on slow outfields and with 50m
boundaries. It was our bowling and fielding that improved out of sight particularly when we came back after the Xmas break when we
bowled out each side for under 100.

Glyn Archer — Deservedly made the rep team at the start of the season and this really helped improve all parts of his game. Unlucky
Not to take more wickets than his 6 for the season and was always extremely economical with tight accurate pace bowling. Best batting
performance was opening and retiring after 25 overs scoring 21no.

Max Bertok — Improving every season, particularly his bowling, and unlucky not to score more runs with the bat. Opened the innings
against the top side and batted very stubbornly for 20 overs, great innings! Also one of our best fieldsman taking 6 excellent catches.
Mathew Brock — A new member to the side and a most welcome addition. Bowls excellent leg spin and has a very good batting
technique. Consistently took wickets with 10 for the season. Best batting performance was against Wakehurst scoring 18, batting for 25
overs and getting us out of a lot of trouble.

Jake Carden — Another very good season that was unfortunately interrupted with a fractured wrist. Was still able to score 211 runs at
an average of 52.75 with a top score of 60. Also had scores of 46no, 44no and 31no. Bowled with good pace and movement taking 13
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wickets and deservedly collected our teams all rounder award.

Wyatt Crawley — Again bowled beautifully more often than not with the new ball against the better batsman taking 7 wickets for the
season. Hits the ball nice and hard and is very entertaining when batting and if we can just get the technique right a good score will be
just around the corner.

Craig Feeney — Coming along really well. Was really impressive against the quicker bowlers when the ball was coming onto him. Bowling
was fantastic taking 6 wickets including 3/5 in the final game with a very good season average of 9.33. Also took a fantastic catch at
square leg against Harbord.

Charlie Jormanainen — On the advice of assistant coach Rick Archer, Charlie was tried at wicketkeeper at the start of the season and
was an instant success cutting our sundries in half. Saved his best batting performance for the last game scoring his highest score of 15,
which included a 67 run partnership with Jake. Also took 7 wickets with his bowling.

Michael Jonker — Continued where he left off last season with the bat scoring 40no in the first game and followed that with scores of 50
and 44no. Was very unlucky in the second half of the season getting run out twice, however still hung on to win our batting award.
Started to find a very good length with his bowling, which resulted in 4 of his 5 wickets coming in the last 3 games.

Chris Lawson — Had a slow start to the season being away for the first few games and it wasn't until the second half of the season that
he found his form with the wicket keeping gloves. Bowled really well with his deceptive pace and was difficult to score off. Another player
who with patience will score a lot more runs.

Sean McFarlane — Has worked very hard on improving his game and the benefits are starting to show. Bowled really nice line and length
and took a personal best 4 wickets for the season. | can see this increasing each year. One of our best fieldsmen who puts his body on the
line to stop the ball.

Daniel Priest — Had a strong start to most of his innings only to get himself out with the wrong shot. Scored a very good 14no against the
top side and played some great shots in the last game for not much reward. Bounced back to form with the ball this season taking 12
wickets and winning our bowling award. This included one spell of 4/2 against Harbord.

Damon Steel — Very consistent batsman who always played his best innings when the team was in trouble. With scores of 36, 26, 23no
and 21 was just beaten by Michael for the batting award. Very economical bowler who swings the ball and also was responsible for 4
throws into the keeper that resulted in run outs.

| had several highlights for the season. Our performance bowling out one of the top sides, Harbord for 47 defending only 82 was
sensational. Plenty doubted we could defend that score, including myself, however the boys never doubted it! The following game
against another top side, Wakehurst, was a cracker. Defending another low total of 93 again the boys bowled and fielded with total
confidence and with Wakehurst at 8/63 we probably thought we were home again. However a very good 9th wicket partnership took the
score to equal with us before it was broken. Wakehurst managed to get the run for victory before losing their last wicket. Great game!
Well done to Jake and Michael on their half centuries and to Daniel on his 4/2. Also congratulations to Jake for his 60 in the Kookaburra
Cup 20/20 tournament.

Once again thank you for all the help | get with this team. To the players for being so keen, Rick Archer for his help coaching, Graham
Crawley and Martin Bertok for scoring and Rob Steel for sharing the umpiring duties. Thanks also to the Mums who handle the coffee
runs and all remaining parents for their strong support.

Steve Carden
Coach

UNDER 12 ‘Energy’

The “Energy” team got off to a slow start for their first season of “traditional” rules cricket with several games unfortunately interrupted by
wet weather. As the season progressed though, and the boys improved their skills and understanding of the game, confidence grew
within the team.

Returning team members Ben Allison, Bradley Baber, William Brouggy, Robert Fabbro, Matt Grenot, Jake Matthews, George
McLellan, Tommy Moran, Jarrod O'Flaherty  and Nick Stanton were joined this year by new recruits James Bourcier, Lachlan
MacMahon and Jayden Richardson-McMahon  from last years’ “Thunder” team.

Performance in both batting and bowling saw marked improvements from season start to season end.
At the start of the season our bowling gave away many wides, by the end of the season wides became few and far between.

There were many games during this season that were only half played due to wet weather and this spoilt our opportunities to post more
wins on the board. However we did our best and enjoyed the season.

A special thank-you to our manager Dave Allison, for being very efficient and supportive throughout the season. Thanks also to all the
“Energy” parents that keenly support the kids as they play the great game of cricket.

Congratulations to all the boys for making the team a joy to coach. Hopefully you all enjoyed the season and got as much out of the
game of cricket as | did.

Coach
Joe Fabbro
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Team Batting Award Robert Fabbro
Team Bowling Award Jake Matthews
Team All-rounder award Matt Grenot
MWJCA 12/2 Best Bowling Figure 5/7 from 4 Jake Matthews
Season Highlights:
Ben Allison 11* 9 wickets 2/3 Brad Baber 25* 26*
James Bourcier 8 wickets 3/8 and 4 catches William Brouggy 2 wickets 1/8
Rob Fabbro 49* 39 25* Matt Grenot 30* 4/16 and 9 catches Lachlan MacMahon 37* 4/10 and 7 catches
Jake Matthews 12 wickets 5/7 George McLellan 4 wickets 1/5 Tommy Moran 16* 11 wickets 3/13
Jarrod O’Flaherty 5 wickets 2/8 Nick Stanton 3 wickets 1/3

Jayden Richardson-McMahon 1/9 and 5 catches

UNDER 11 ‘Surge’

The core of the Surge team has been together for the last four seasons and in that time has developed into a talented group of
cricketers. They are a close group of players and it is evident on and off the field that they enjoy playing together. They are a playful and
good-humoured group which make training and game days enjoyable.

At the beginning of the season we sat down as a team to establish our goals. Collectively the players decided they wanted to progress
in two specific areas. The first was to improve the speed and accuracy of their bowling. The second was to continue to develop their
batting technique in three main strokes — the straight drive, cut shot and pull shot. Furthermore, the players were given an option of how
they wanted the batting and bowling to be distributed. They unanimously agreed to have the batting order and bowling time shared
evenly and were comfortable that this may impact on their chance to win some games. From a coaching perspective this was very
impressive and commendable that the players mindset was centred on enjoyment, fairness and learning the game.

Well how did they go in achieving their two main goals? At times, either in training or during matches, every player demonstrated a
remarkable ability to excel in each of the three batting strokes. And often the bowling was just what they wanted — fast and accurate. At
these times it was a pleasure to watch players perform at a level far exceeding the expectations of their age group. In the first half of the
season most players found it challenging to consistently perform at these high standards. However, it was pleasing to see in the latter
half of the season players demonstrate greater consistency in these areas. This was undoubtedly a result of a great deal of hard work at
training and players seeing their effort at training translated into performance on game day.

A huge thank you to Sheree Nixon who once again has done a wonderful job as team manager. The organisation of the team always
runs smoothly and this is a result of Sheree’s dedication and thorough approach. Also a big thank you to the parents that assist the
coaches and manager in so many ways — scoring, coaching, umpiring, warm ups, social events, coffee runs etc; especially Ashley
Parker, Carlos Ferreira and Tracey Logan.

Congratulations to all Surge players on a fantastic season. We look forward to seeing you display your cricketing talents next year.

Bruce Forder & Roy Vumbaca

Co coaches
Team Batting Award Joel Wood
Team Bowling Award Kieran Nixon
Team Most Improved Isaiah Vumbaca
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UNDER 11 ‘Force’

The “Force” team this season consisted of returning team members Zach Beavan, Lachlan Channell, Lochlan Charley, Ben Donlan,
Samuel Gair, Tom Lloyd, Jack Pickering, Jack Shultz  , Aaron Stevens, Thomas van Bokhoven and Matthew Weight who were
joined by new team members Daniel Penski, Ellis Raymond and for the last 3 games Antonio Cotino .

This season saw our team play “traditional” cricket rules for the first time. It changed the game for all of the boys. It showed the boys
that you must value your wicket if you want to bat for any length of time.

We played well over all and were competitive in all games, finishing a very credible 3" on the competition table. Some games we were
more focused than other games, but it was great to see the improvement in all players as they learned more about cricket,
sportsmanship and teamwork.

Both Adam Weight (manager) and myself, along with all the parents that came to all the games enjoyed the batting, bowling and
fielding exploits of all the boys. There were many high lights and the odd not so good moment, but the effort and enjoyment were there
for all to see.

Thank you everyone, | hope to see you all back again next season.

Coach
Darryl Stevens

Some notable performances this season:

Zach Beaven 3/2 against Wakehurst Rd 1; Lachlan Channell 2/3 against Cromer Rd 12;

Lochlan Charley 25 and 2/2 against Harbord Rd 9; Ben Donlan 4 season wickets and two catches; Sam Gair 37* and a catch against
“Surge” Rd 10; Tom Lloyd 1/9 and a catch against Wakehurst Rd 1; Daniel Penski 21* against Cromer Rd 12; Jack Pickering 32*, 44*,
34 * and 7 season wickets; Ellis Raymond 39*, 28*, 45* also 3/12 and 2 catches against Wakehurst Rd 8; Jack Shultz 2/14 against
Forest Rd 7; Aaron Stevens 43* and 2/6 against Harbord Rd 2; Thomas van Bokhoven 25*, 31*, 23*, 25* also 2/3 against St Augustine’s
Rd 6; Matthew Weight 26* and 2/8 against Harbord Rd 9.

Team Awards:

Batting Award Ellis Raymond
Bowling Award Aaron Stevens
Most Improved Lochlan Charley

UNDER 9 ‘Electrons’

Well, season 2008/2009 has come and gone and the Under 9 Electrons have achieved one of the all time perfect seasons. 14 out of 14
games won. Club record ??

With a mix of players from the past few years and some new blood, the Electrons blended all aspects of the game in achieving
greatness in batting, bowling and fielding.

Congratulations to all the team especially;

Luke van Bokhoven for achieving the Bowling Award.

Hayden Brown (destroying the hopes of the other teams) and achieving the Batting Award

Liam Ashby for his continued improvement in batting and bowling and thereby achieving the Most Improved Award.

Might | say, these boys achieved these feats only due to the team support around them. Thanks goes to my manager Alicen van

Bokhoven for her help in achieving a well run side. To the Parents, Grandparents and Great Grandparent who turned up each week
and like me, enjoyed the skill delivered each week whilst helping out with umpiring/scoring, “thankyou very much”. This allowed you as
parents to see how much your child developed through the season. Special thanks to our own private chef (Tina), for providing top shelf
slices/muffins each week. This will be missed greatly. Makes those cooking shows look VERY ordinary.

Congratulations boys, your achievement was perfect in all aspects of the game of cricket and it was my pleasure to coach you through
the year.

Remember : Eye on the ball and hit that loose ball.......
Well done

Coach Brown (Jason)
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UNDER 9 ‘Neutrons’

The “Neutrons” had an enjoyable and fun season with all the boys playing and training hard and learning new skills right from Round 1.
The bowling, batting, fielding and running between the wickets all progressed, and combined with some great enthusiasm at training
and the matches, resulted in improving team performances.

A special thank you must go to coaches Chadd Hammond and Matt Terry from the CPCC U15's “Flash” team. They shared their
technical skills and cricket knowledge with the boys each week at training, displayed great patience, and related well to the boys.

Harrison Brock won the batting award this season with a standout performance consistently finding the boundary rope each week, also
clearing it several times with some great power hitting. Benedict Barlow-Hunt and Luke Webber also batted well, picking the right
balls to hit and never giving their wickets away cheaply.

The other awards were keenly contested, with Otto Schultz claiming the bowling award, sending down his outswingers on a consistent
line and length all year. Other bowlers who performed well throughout the season include Daniel Atkinson, Nelson Blackall, Mitch
Horner and Aaro Lahtinen . These boys also batted and fielded well, and produced good all-round performances.

Most improved went to Jasper Buck who in his first season of cricket improved week after week. Close on Jasper’s heels was Indiana
Williams who after a slow start put in some great efforts in the last few rounds notching up his first six and nearly claiming a hat trick.
Cameron Ward and Justin Soo also improved every week with some good batting partnerships including memorable 4's and some
quick singles.

Thanks also go to the parents who helped out at training and scoring, and of course to the 'supercoaches' Adam and Tim who finished
the season with an enviable win loss ratio when they took over the manager duties.

Manager
Rob Blackall

Batting Award

Harrison Brock

Bowling Award

Otto Schultz

Most Improved

Jasper Buck

UNDER 9 ‘Electrodes’

It has once again been a fantastic year for the almighty Under 9s “Electrodes”. The season started with a mixture of old buddies joining
a whole host of new friends, some of which were taking up cricket for the very first time.

The first training session was filled with great enthusiasm and many on the sidelines could sense that this team was going to accomplish
some fantastic things throughout the season. New bats, pads and gloves, glistening cricket balls and the smell of freshly cut grass was
a clear sign that cricket had returned for another year.

The bowlers steamed in with great vigour, batsmen were ducking and weaving, thank goodness for those helmets. The batsmen
themselves were playing some of the most glorious shots. Cover drives, hooks, cut shots, you name it and the kids were playing it. The
Don himself would have been looking down with a smile. The next generation of Australian cricketers were making a great statement to
the coaching staff, everyone was eager to get selected for the starting line up.

The enthusiasm of the kids, coupled by the thousands of screaming spectators in the opening game saw the Electrodes pull off a
memorable win for the grand old Collaroy Plateau Cricket Club. Great stroke play, sensational fielding and lightening fast bowling, which
terrorised opposing batsmen, had the crowd in raptures. It truly was one of the team’s defining moments that helped to set up that entire
season.

That wonderful spirit in the opening game was carried throughout the entire season. The team smashed its previous season’s results by
winning most of its games and losing 3 by the slightest of margins. The boys should be extremely pleased with their efforts. Well done
guys, your willingness to listen and learn helped you all achieve some sensational things.

A special thankyou to Andrew Logan for organising the team. To the parents for your ongoing support, the kids truly enjoyed having you
all attend the games. They each grew an extra 3 feet every time you yelled out enthusiasm and encouraged them to strive for that extra
effort.

As coach, | am particularly pleased to see the boys enjoy themselves and for them to love their cricket. | am sure that there will be some
lifelong friends forged which will be a fantastic reflection of just how well the Electrodes have bonded this year. To see them develop
into fine cricketers is a great way to round off the season.

All the best
Steve Caproni
Coach

Batting Award

Adrian Caproni

Bowling Award

Lachlan Brinkman

All-Rounder Award

Damien Logan
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KANGA ‘Megawatts’

The Kanga "Megawatts" this season were a good mix of 6,7,8 and 10 year olds, which included two girls, Jessica Kent and Jade
Ireland.

The enthusiasm of the girls along with the rest of the team — Braith Alexander, Liam Beyleveltd, Max Faulkner, Jake Ferreira, Tim
Fontes, Harry Ireland, Liam Kent, Brody Mather, Ben Shultz, and Noah Vumbaca was evident from game one. | think this combination
worked well and by season’s end we had a good cricket side and good friendships were formed.

There was a lot of cheering and plenty of smiles whenever a wicket was taken or boundary was scored.

As coach | was happy to see how the players developed over the season. | also enjoyed seeing the fun they had not only while playing
matches but also at training. There are some real little characters in this team and it was a pleasure to coach them. | hope they all
continue to play next year and beyond.

| would like to say a big “thanks” to Alex Vumbaca for all her help and the work she put in this year as team manager. Thanks also to all
the parents who helped at training and at games, and to the rest of the parents for their support throughout the season.

Luke Ireland
Coach

KANGA ‘Gigawatts’

Well what a team! Busting with so much energy and enthusiasm, getting them to focus was sometimes a challenge but they all
developed well through the season.

There were too many notable feats to mention all here, with everyone putting in their best. Zach Trisic took the classic catch award and
fired with some aggressive batting. Fast bowler Hudson (“Brett Lee”) Hurt took some great wickets and was solid as opening
batsman. Bronson Spencer, our hard hitter, smashed the bowling once he was set. Natural all rounder Kai Davies, made some
spectacular run outs, and Jesse Calabres e and Charlie Woodman were the most improved bowlers. Oliver Webster was our most
improved batsman. Mackenzie Brus , Lucca Bruzzano and Anthony Manns put in solid efforts and always saw the funny side of any
situation.

Many thanks to all the supportive parents, grandparents, uncles and aunties who assisted through the year, helped at training, cheered
the boys on, and provided after match refreshments. The team had a few wins, were always trying hard and showed good
sportsmanship. The main thing was that we all had a lot of fun.

The boys were somewhat handicapped this year, training on a hard surface at Collaroy Plateau School and then playing matches on
grass with a very different and slower bounce. Hopefully they will have an oval to train on next season.
Nigel Brus & Peter Davies
Coach & Assistant Coach
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KANGA ‘Kilowatts’

| was blessed with an amazing bunch of kids who were keen to learn the art of cricket. Most of the boys were new to the sport and
eager to try every thing.

Zac Gair quickly became the tear away quick, with Remy Gavagna throwing (literally takes after his father) in the odd quick ball also.
Patrick Wood became the Ricky Ponting of the team taking catches that got the crowd to its feet most weeks. Jordan Porter (wriggles)
quickly learned the art of cow corner with the one foot down the track and hurled the ball into the crowd. The two Toms (Trevaskis and
Edgley) were renowned run getters who continually took the attack on every week and punished the bowlers. Francis Conway and
Harry Barham were the most improved players who showed enormous passion for the game and just wanted to be part of every thing.
Michael Werner was the Mike Hussey (Mr Cricket) of the team, very professional and very talented. Lachlan Mclnnes was our most
senior player who half way through the season found a hook shot that travelled out of every park we played on. And finally our only non
“St Rose” player Patrick Mace was the all rounder who bowled with pace and hit the ball to all parts of the park week in week out.

The reality is we didn’'t win every game and that was never the plan, but we had a huge amount of fun trying and the boys had
enormous energy for the game.

The Mum’s and Dad’s were terrific and really made the whole year a huge success. | have been involved with Kanga’s for 5 years and
this was the team who improved the most (as | told them after round 1 they could only improve??). They are also a team that appears to
enjoy getting out on the park and having a go.

All'in all a very successful and enjoyable year of Kanga cricket.

As always huge thanks to Vicki Carden for her enormous contribution to Junior Cricket and also the CPCC.

Kind regards

Michael Trevaskis
Coach

MILO in2CRICKET

MILO in2CRICKET is Australia’s national junior development program for boys and girls not yet
involved in under age cricket competition. The program incorporates high participation with skill
development. The program runs over 8-12 weeks, with sessions running between 60-90mins. Whilst
the aim of the program is for children to develop their skills, there is always an emphasis on fun and
enjoying cricket. All the equipment used is designed for young children and is safe and easy to use.
Each child receives a Give-Away pack that includes a bat, ball, bag, hat, t-shirt, cd-rom and a few
other promotional items. The re commended cost of the program is $50. MILO in2CRICKET is the
first step in a child's long term involvement in the game of cricket. A MILO in2CRICKET centre will
be linked to a junior cricket club and will lead into underage competitions.

Contact Vicki Carden for more information on CPCC participation.

Michael Clarke Twenty20 Cup

The Michael Clarke Twenty20 Cup Series aims to encourage enjoyment, maximum
participation and spectator appeal whilst allowing players to develop their cricket
skills, knowledge and instinct based on the preface that Twenty20 Cricket is fast,
different and can be used as an effective alternative to training.

Along with other forms of Cricket, Twenty20 will assist the growth of our game so
Cricket is the ‘sport of choice' for all Australians. In the 2009/10 season Cricket
NSW will be running Michael Clarke Twenty20 Cup Competitions in the following
Divisions: School Open Age Group/First XI Carnivals, Under 12, 14 and 16 Club
Round Robin Knockout. Information will be sent through to Clubs and Associations
as soon as the details have been finalised, with a view to inviting as many teams as
possible to participate in this years' Competition.

Contact Vicki Carden for more information if you wish to enter your CPCC team.
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106
107
108

Most Runs (1000+)

Player
Robert
Peter
Robert
Don
Colin
Geoff
David
John
David
Andrew
Bert
Paul
Ross
Tom
John
Alan
Robert
Brenden
Luke
Mike
Shannon
Tony
Jason
Dave
Alan
Kevin
Robert
Robert
Peter
Kevin
Jack
Vic
Andy
Wayne
Eric
Doug
Frank
Graham
Alan
Dave
Dan
Keith
David
Jason
Ross
Alistair
Col
Mark
George
Terry
Les
Steve
Dennis
Adam
lan
Steven
Peter
Jack
Chris
Alex
Toby
Matt
Dom
Milton
Dave
Graydon
Charles
Michael
John
Grant
Paul
Malcolm
Ben
Andrew
David
Mathew
James
Neil
Jeff
Peter
Barry
Russell
lan
Barry
Clay
Graham
John
Tim
Ray
Greg
Terry
Bob
Ashley
Mark
Dave
Greg
Andrew
Matt
Andrew
Graham
Chris
Mark
Doug
Justin
Tristan
George
Mike
James

MINNETT
HENRIKSEN
VERE
LEECH
HUXLEY
BROWNE
QUARFORD
JACKSON
TALLACK
SEWELL
ELSWORTHY
BROWN
FAIRHALL
CONSTANTINE
WELLBURN
RICHARDSON
VAN DAM
BALL
IRELAND
RIGGALL
McGUIRE
KAY

JAMES
MOsSS
FAIRHALL
LAKE
DENNIS
WILLIAMS
BROWNE
NICHOLSON
LLOYD
HUXLEY
KANDELAS
LLOYD
TAZELAAR
CAMPBELL
HUXLEY
PEAKE
ELSWORTHY
WHITSON
PETERS
LANGELAAR
GILKES
FERRIS
HUTCHISON
GRIGG
PEAKE

HOY
TURNER
BROWNLOW
BROWNE
THEODORE
ROBBIE
PRESSLEY
WALLACE
HARLAND
BELL

EATON
BROWNE
McGEE
HORSTEAD
SHAW
TILDEN
LIDGARD
ALFORD
CONDE
HALE

LETTS
HENDERSON
SHERRINGHAM
NELSON
COTTON
IRELAND
MacLEMAN
SHARP
THOMPSON
HUMBERSTONE
CHAPMAN
MITCHELL
FONTAINE
HARLAND
MURRAY
MINNETT
MOss
DENOON
GRIGG
ARGENT
CARPENTER
HORTON
LUCKMAN
MORONEY
LE CLERC
McPHEE
WHITEHEAD
HARLAND
ROBINSON
CAMERON
MOORE
CURTAYNE
GILL
ARCUS
CHRISTENSEN
McGRATH
ESTREICH
FARRELL
HAINES
SMITH
DYSON

Runs
8919
7697
5480
5403
5361
5269
5215
4856
4353
4351
4289
4004
3843
3726
3637
3633
3355
3319
3169
2930
2915
2902
2900
2874
2841
2564
2563
2563
2558
2519
2511
2433
2172
2165
2135
2134
2067
2064
2061
2039
2000
1997
1984
1969
1938
1936
1911
1874
1855
1847
1752
1737
1736
1723
1721
1713
1701
1679
1641
1633
1622
1600
1586
1583
1578
1536
1528
1507
1507
1497
1488
1471
1421
1397
1394
1387
1348
1336
1306
1267
1266
1257
1239
1232
1231
1227
1221
1212
1211
1208
1201
1191
1156
1141
1140
1139
1137
1120
1114
1107
1096
1034
1032
1031
1030
1028
1023
1003

29.83
30.30
24.25
17.95
18.68
22.14
15.12
27.13
23.79
23.52
16.31
18.45
26.87
17.17
24.09
14.42
16.61
21.55
20.85
16.74
18.11
27.38
34.52
22.63
16.05
20.51
28.48
10.33
19.09
18.94
16.63
9.81
20.30
24.06
21.79
19.58
8.33
19.29
15.61
19.99
19.23
14.58
16.00
44.75
18.63
11.52
21.00
27.56
40.33
15.26
16.37
18.09
14.59
20.76
11.87
22.84
8.22
11.82
16.58
29.16
13.98
38.10
22.99
8.99
1111
14.36
24.25
36.76
18.16
21.70
15.50
21.63
10.37
12.15
13.53
17.56
17.06
24.74
24.19
18.91
14.72
24.65
17.45
26.21
22.38
10.40
28.40
14.78
40.37
9.82
24.02
11.24
21.02
11.89
17.81
18.67
9.17
14.93
16.88
15.16
15.01
9.15
11.10
23.43
18.07
10.38
31.97
27.86

©ONOUAWN P

Player
Jason
Pete
Geoff
Matt
Jason
George
Ray
Neil
George
Robbie
Don
Terry
Dennis
Robert
Todd
Paul
Pete
Mike
Peter
John
Geoff
Rob
Ross
Peter
Robert
Dave
Robert
Pete
Andrew
Rob
Dave
Pete
Steve
Jack

Most Runs in a Season

FERRIS
HENRIKSEN
BROWNE
SHAW
JAMES
TURNER
HORTON
CHAPMAN
TURNER
HERBERT
LEECH
MORONEY
ROBBIE
MINNETT
WRIGHT
ENDERSBY
HENRIKSEN
RIGGALL
BROWNE
WELLBURN
BROWNE
MINNETT
FAIRHALL
BROWNE
MINNETT
TALLACK
MINNETT
HENRIKSEN
SEWELL
DENNIS
TALLACK
HENRIKSEN
THEODORE
EATON

Runs
755
706
683
679
676
673
660
619
618
604
581
580
577
573
572
568
559
553
553
551
548
536
535
534
534
527
525
520
519
515
513
507
506
504

Avg
75.50
88.25
37.94
67.90
52.00
56.08

110.00
36.41
44.14
33.50
27.67
32.22
24.04
44.08
57.20
43.69
43.00
39.50
46.08
39.36
28.84
53.60
59.44
38.14
31.41
32.94
58.33
52.00
37.07
36.79
46.64
39.00
24.10
22.91

Season
2006/07
1989/90
1956/57
1991/92
2002/03
1958/59
1956/57
1961/62
1956/57
1997/98
1965/66
1959/60
1958/59
1997/98
1996/97
2001/02
2002/03
1974/75
1956/57
1960/61
1962/63
2008/09
1963/64
1959/60
2006/07
1984/85
1988/89
1990/91
1996/97
1984/85
1990/91
1993/94
1984/85
1958/59

Grade
A3/IAL
B2
5th Grade
B1
A2
3rd Grade
3rd Grade
3rd Grade
3rd Grade
B4
A2
3rd Grade
3rd Grade

A2
3rd Grade
3rd Grade

B1

A1/A3
D Grade/B2
3rd Grade

Al

Al

A3

A3

A3

Al

Al

Al

B1
3rd Grade

Best Averag

©ONOUAWN P

103

105
106
107
108

Player
Jason
George
Matt
Ray
Michael
Jason
Mike
Peter
Robert
Alex
Robert
John
James
Mark
Tony
John
Ross
Barry
Neil
Russell
Charles
Robert
Jeff
John
Wayne
Terry
David
Andrew
Justin
Dom
Steven
Dave
Clay
Geoff
Eric
Grant
Malcolm
Brenden
Ashley
Col
Luke
Adam
Kevin
Andy
Dave
Doug
Graham
Dan
Peter
Kevin
Peter
Colin
Greg
Ross
Paul
John
Shannon
Steve
Tristan
Don
Dave
Mathew
lan
Tom
James
Andrew
Mike
Jack
Robert
Chris
Les
Bert
Alan
David
Alan
Paul
Terry
Graham
David
Chris
Matt
Tim
Barry
Dennis
Keith
Alan
Graydon
Toby
David
Andrew
Mark
lan
Jack
Alistair
Bob
Dave
Doug
Graham
George
Ben
Robert
Greg
Vic
Andrew
Mark
Milton
Frank
Peter

e (1000 runs +)

FERRIS
TURNER
SHAW
HORTON
LETTS
JAMES
SMITH
HENRIKSEN
MINNETT
McGEE
DENNIS
ARGENT
DYSON

HOY

KAY
JACKSON
FAIRHALL
MOSSs
CHAPMAN
MURRAY
HALE

VERE
MITCHELL
WELLBURN
LLOYD
MORONEY
TALLACK
SEWELL
ESTREICH
TILDEN
HARLAND
MOSS
DENOON
BROWNE
TAZELAAR
SHERRINGHAM
COTTON
BALL
McPHEE
PEAKE
IRELAND
PRESSLEY
LAKE
KANDELAS
WHITSON
CAMPBELL
PEAKE
PETERS
BROWNE
NICHOLSON
FONTAINE
HUXLEY
ROBINSON
HUTCHISON
BROWN
HENDERSON
McGUIRE
THEODORE
FARRELL
LEECH
HARLAND
THOMPSON
MINNETT
CONSTANTINE
HUMBERSTONE
CURTAYNE
RIGGALL
LLOYD

VAN DAM
BROWNE
BROWNE
ELSWORTHY
FAIRHALL
GILKES
ELSWORTHY
NELSON
BROWNLOW
GILL
QUARFORD
ARCUS
MOORE
CARPENTER
HARLAND
ROBBIE
LANGELAAR
RICHARDSON
CONDE
HORSTEAD
SHARP
MacLEMAN
WHITEHEAD
WALLACE
EATON
GRIGG

LE CLERC
ALFORD
McGRATH
GRIGG
HAINES
IRELAND
WILLIAMS
LUCKMAN
HUXLEY
CAMERON
CHRISTENSEN
LIDGARD
HUXLEY
BELL

Avg
44,75
40.37
40.33
38.10
36.76
34.52
31.97
30.30
29.83
29.16
28.48
28.40
27.86
27.56
27.38
27.13
26.87
26.21
24.74
24.65
24.25
24.25
24.19
24.09
24.06
24.02
23.79
23.52
23.43
22.99
22.84
22.63
22.38
22.14
21.79
21.70
21.63
21.55
21.02
21.00
20.85
20.76
20.51
20.30
19.99
19.58
19.29
19.23
19.09
18.94
18.91
18.68
18.67
18.63
18.45
18.16
18.11
18.09
18.07
17.95
17.81
17.56
17.45
17.17
17.06
16.88
16.74
16.63
16.61
16.58
16.37
16.31
16.05
16.00
15.61
15.50
15.26
15.16
15.12
15.01
14.93
14.78
14.72
14.59
14.58
14.42
14.36
13.98
13.53
12.15
11.89
11.87
11.82
11.52
11.24
1111
11.10
10.40
10.38
10.37
10.33

9.82

9.81

9.17

9.15

8.99

8.33

8.22

Runs
1969
1855
1600
1211
1507
2900
1023
7697
8919
1633
2563
1221
1003
1874
2902
4856
3843
1232
1336
1257
1528
5480
1306
3637
2165
1201
4353
4351
1031
1586
1713
2874
1231
5269
2135
1497
1471
3319
1156
1911
3169
1723
2564
2172
2039
2134
2064
2000
2558
2519
1267
5361
1139
1938
4004
1507
2915
1737
1030
5403
1140
1387
1239
3726
1348
1114
2930
2511
3355
1641
1752
4289
2841
1984
2061
1488
1847
1107
5215
1096
1120
1212
1266
1736
1997
3633
1536
1622
1394
1397
1141
1721
1679
1936
1191
1578
1032
1227
1028
1421
2563
1208
2433
1137
1034
1583
2067
1701
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Highest Score Alltime  (100+) Highest Scores Alltime oy Multi - Centurions
Season Season Centuries
1 David Moss 179 2007/08 Mike Heptonstall 109 1991/92 Rob Minnett 144*, 135 (int), 132*,124%,122,119,117, 105%, 102*,102*
2 Mick Riggall 169 1974175 Brad Bending 108 1998/99 Peter Henriksen 114,133,113*,113,104*103%102*,101* 101,100
3 Paul Brown 169 1997/98 Dave Whitson 108 1966/67 Robert Vere 127,122*,119,112*,107,105*
4 Michael Letts 159 2003/04 John Trbojevic 108 1978/79 Jason Ferris 153, 139*%,129*%, 110*
5 Jason Ferris 153 2006/07 Kevin Price 108 1957/58 Dave Quarford 120, 101,100*
6 Dave Tallack 152 1990/91 Alan Crawford 107 1965/66 Dave Tallack 152*,116,103
7 Rob Van Dam 152 2005/06 Neil Chapman 107 1961/62 John Wellburn 136,105*,105
8 Don Leech 148 1964/65 Robert Vere 107 1989/90 Peter Browne 125,114*,113
9 Tony Kay 147 1982/83 Simon Riches 107 1992/93 Rob Dennis 129,114,101*
Matt Shaw 144 1991/92 Charlie Hale 105 1959/60 John Jackson 111,103,101
Rob Minnett 144 2000/01 John Wellburn 105 1962/63 Alex McGee 143*,118, 114*
Alex McGee 143 1999/00 John Wellburn 105 1968/69 Luke Ireland 115, 112,102
Kevin Nicholson 143 1979/80 Kevin Lake 105 1967/68 Charlie Hale 115,105
Don Leech 141 1965/66 Rob Minnett 105 2005/06 Craig Stanton 122,109
Paul Clark 140 1975/76 Robert Vere 105 1993/94 Don Leech 148,141
Jason Ferris 139 2006/07 Tom Constantine 105 1963/64 Gary McDonald 112,103
Ray Horton 138 1956/57 Col Huxley 104 1996/97 George Turner 118,116
Alan Burns 137 1958/59 Geoff Browne 104 1958/59 Kevin Lake 105,100
Neil Chapman 137 1961/62 Pete Henriksen 104 1989/90 Kevin Nicholson 143,129*
John Wellburn 136 1964/65 Peter Minnett 104 1982/83 Matt Shaw 144*103*
Rob Minnett 136 2008/09 Peter Smith 104 1981/82 Mike Smith 100*,100
Pete Henriksen 133 2001/02 Ray Horton 104 1956/57 Neil Chapman 137,107
Wayne Lloyd 133 1987/88 Rob Van Dam 104 2002/03 Ray Horton 138,104
J Humberstone 132 2008/09 Brenden Ball 103 2006/07 Ross Fairhall 117,117
Rob Minnett 132 2002/03 David Gilkes 103 2003/04 Wayne Lloyd 133,110
Ross Hutchinson 132 1983/84 David Tallack 103 1990/91 Paul Endersby 129,110
Don Frost 130 1959/60 Eric Tazelaar 103 1965/66 Jason James 116,100
Jason Ferris 129 2003/04 Gary McDonald 103 1992/93 Rob Van Dam 152, 104*
Kevin Nicholson 129 1974/75? John Duggan 103 1997/98 Paul Spraggs 125,101
Paul Endersby 129 2001/02 John Jackson 103 2003/04
Rob Dennis 129 1981/82 Mark Bury 103 1981/82
Robbie Herbert 127 1996/97 Matt Shaw 103 1991/92
Robert Vere 127 1996/97 Michael Ennis 103 2007/08
Paul Spraggs 125 1964/65 Pete Henriksen 103 2007/08
Peter Browne 125 1955/56 Barry Hollingsworth 102 1961/62
Rob Minnett 124 1988/89 Col Peake 102 1963/64
Craig Stanton 122 1986/87 Dave Mason 102 1996/97
Rob Minnett 122 1995/96 Derrick Murray 102 1984/85
Robert Vere 122 1986/87 Keith Langelaar 102 1971/72
Dave Quarford 120 1997/98 Luke Ireland 102 2005/06
Scott Harding 120 1984/85 Paul Bernhardt 102 1983/84
Adam Peacock 119 2007/08 Paul Nelson 102 1980/81
Barry Moss 119 1997/98 Pete Henriksen 102 1986/87
Rob Minnett 119 1993/94 Rob Minnett 102 1985/86
Robert Vere 119 1991/92 Rob Minnett 102 1994/95
Alex McGee 118 2005/06 David Quarford 101 1992/93
Dave Harland 118 1966/67 Jack Lloyd 101 1957/58
George Turner 118 1959/60 John Jackson 101 1993/94
Todd Wright 118 1996/97 Paul Spraggs 101 1964/65
Adam Pressley 117 2003/04 Pete Henriksen 101 1989/90
Rob Minnett 117 1997/98 Pete Henriksen 101 2002/03
Ross Fairhall 117 1977178 Peter Simpson 101 1957/58
Ross Fairhall 117 1963/64 Rob Dennis 101 1984/85
David Tallack 116 1984/85 Steve Bull 101 2006/07
George Turner 116 1958/59 Alan Richardson 100 1997/98
Jason James 116 1999/00 Andrew Graham 100 2006/07
Matt Thompson 116 2003/04 Ashley McPhee 100 1999/00
Charlie Hale 115 1962/63 Barnaby Wilson 100 2003/04
Luke Ireland 115 2006/07 David Quarford 100 1991/92
Alex McGee 114 1999/00 Graydon Conde 100 1986/87
Jason Stelling 114 1991/92 Jason James 100 2002/03
Pete Henriksen 114 1993/94 Jeff Mitchell 100 1972/73
Peter Browne 114 1960/61 Jim Maroulis 100 2008/09
Rob Dennis 114 1982/83 Kevin Lake 100 1967/68
Ross Fairhall 114 1976/77 Malcolm Cotton 100 1972/73
Col Cavanagh 113 1957/58 Mike Smith 100 1988/89
Col Cavanagh 113 1957/58 Mike Smith 100 1989/90
Craig Poppett 113 2001/02 Pete Henriksen 100 1990/91
Michael Letts 113 2003/04
Pete Henriksen 113 1989/90
Pete Henriksen 113 2002/03
Peter Browne 113 1956/57
Simon Blue 113 1983/84
74 Mark Whitehead 113 1978/79
75 Gary McDonald 112 1991/92
76 Lee Clenton 112 1991/92
Luke Ireland 112 2007/08
Robert Vere 112 1984/85
John Jackson 111 1994/95
Bruce Graham 110 1956/57
Jason Ferris 110 2006/07
Mark Hoy 110 2000/01
Paul Endersby 110 2001/02
Wayne Lloyd 110 1989/90
Andrew Sewell 109 2002/03
Craig Stanton 109 1984/85

()

Did you know that CPCC fields social teams in the Manly-Warringah Winter
Baseball Competition & MWTFA Comp? Stay fit or keep your hitting, throwing
& catching skills sharp over the off-season. Contact for Vicki Carden for Touch
Footy details. Note: Baseball team is in hibernation for Winter 2009
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Most Wickets (100+) Best Average (100+) Most Wickets in a Season  (50+)

Player Wkts Avg Player Avi Wkts Player A Avg Season Grade
1 Robert WILLIAMS 1003 13.75 1 Warwick DOLMAN 8.25 115 1 Bob Williams 82 6.39 1964/65 C1
2 Vic HUXLEY 805 11.85 2 John HAYNES 9.78 101 2 Nick Paten 78 8.59 1970/71 C1
3 Greg BRUCKARD 502 21.16 3 Norm STEPHENSON 9.87 163 3 Brian Ford 73 10.20 1968/69 Bl
4 Peter BELL 491 13.15 4 Scott HARDING 10.09 104 4 Peter Bell 71 6.18 1967/68 Bl
5 Alan RICHARDSON 482 15.04 ) Nick PATEN 10.15 218 5 Jack Eaton 69 10.68 1961/62 3rd Grade
6 Keith LANGELAAR 419 12.34 6 Brian FORD 10.36 109 6 Richard Cotton 64 9.59 1962/63 Bl
7 Don LEECH 413 14.93 7 Mike RIGGALL 10.42 111 7 Andrew Brown 63 9.26 1981/82 D Grade
8 David SHARP 412 15.57 8 Neville CHARMAN 10.56 120 8 Tom Pollock 62 9.26 1962/63 C1
9 Colin HUXLEY 399 17.41 9 Dave HARLAND 10.60 199 9 Vic Huxley 60 9.60 1967/68 Bl
10 Mark CHRISTENSEN 374 15.06 10 Tom POLLOCK 10.68 172 10 Bob Williams 59 12.12 1979/80 A2
11 Peter HENRIKSEN 331 22.16 11 Brian TAPP 10.72 225 11 Brad Blackler 59 11.98 1979/80 Bl
12 Frank HUXLEY 331 17.61 12 Lance NOAKES 10.85 163 12 Noel Corley 59 7.06 1972/73 C1
13 Terry BROWNLOW 299 12.58 13 Paul NELSON (Fred) 10.94 140 13 Vic Huxley 57 11.42 1958/59 4th Grade
14 Jack EATON 277 15.24 14 Mark BURY 11.01 173 14 Bob LeClerc 57 9.49 1966/67 Cl/A2
15 Luke IRELAND 255 20.27 15 Ross FAIRHALL 11.06 188 15 Bob Williams 56 6.89 1963/64 C1
16 Brian TAPP 225 10.72 16 Richard COTTON 11.53 140 16 Bob Williams 56 11.61 1971/72 Al
17 Doug McGRATH 218 19.17 17 Graham GRIGG 11.59 125 17 Keith Langlaar 56 11.86 1980/81 Bl
18 Nick PATEN 218 10.15 18 Dennis ROBBIE 11.79 201 18 Alan Richardson 55 8.56 1987/88 B2
19 Robert VERE 218 15.18 19 Vic HUXLEY 11.85 805 19 Keith Langlaar 55 8.04 1970/71 C1
20 Luke ARCUS 216 20.43 20 Andrew BROWN 12.04 100 20 Daryl Lanzini 55 12.36 1971/72 C1
21 Dean STOREY 216 19.99 21 Noel CORLEY 12.06 103 21 Ken Little 55 9.20 1965/66 C1
22 Peter LOUND 215 14.03 22 Bob LE CLERC 12.14 116 22 Dave Sharp 55 12.36 2002/03 Al
23 Lee BURNS 211 13.64 23 Keith LANGELAAR 12.34 419 23 Simon Blue 54 8.57 1983/84 C4
24 Peter FONTAINE 210 14.70 24 Brian CAIRNS 12.38 164 24 Bob Williams 54 12.24 1968/69 Al
25 Dennis ROBBIE 201 11.79 25 Terry BROWNLOW 12.58 299 25 Bob Williams 54 12.93 1978/79 A2
26 Dave HARLAND 199 10.60 26 Brad BLACKLER 12.66 104 26 Keith Langelaar 54 12.28 1981/82 Bl
27 Col GRAY 194 18.78 27 Sean DUNN 12.69 187 27 Vic Huxley 54 10.31 1968/69 Bl
i Ross FAIRHALL 188 11.06 i Peter BELL 13.15 491 28 Dennis Robbie 53 8.49 1962/63 2nd Grade
29 Sean DUNN 187 12.69 29 John WELLBURN 13.55 142 29 Keith Langelaar 53 12.64 1974/75 Bl
30 Robert VAN DAM 186 19.77 30 Lee BURNS 13.64 211 30 Terry Brownlow 53 10.49 1966/67 C1
31 Geoff FABER 178 15.70 31 Martin LAIRD 13.71 119 31 Terry Brownlow 53 11.55 1969/70 Cl/A1
32 Dave MOSS 174 17.60 32 Robert WILLIAMS 13.75 1003 32 Terry Brownlow 52 8.30 1972/73 A3
33 Mark BURY 173 11.01 33 Alistair GRIGG 13.87 104 33 Richard Cotton 51 14.72 1963/64 A2
34 Tom POLLOCK 172 10.68 34 Peter LOUND 14.03 215 34 Steven Harland 51 10.53 1967/68 B2
35 Dom TILDEN 167 14.92 35 David TALLACK 14.24 119 35 Dave Harland 51 9.08 1972/73 Al
36 Mark WHITEHEAD 167 15.24 36 Peter FONTAINE 14.70 210 36 Vic Huxley 51 10.60 1965/66 Bl
37 Brian CAIRNS 164 12.38 37 Rob CHESSELL 14.73 131 37 Fred Phillips 51 8.90 1961/62 2nd Grade
38 David LYNDON 163 17.37 38 Dom TILDEN 14.92 167 38 Dave Tallack 50 10.88 1981/82 Cc2
39 Lance NOAKES 163 10.85 39 Don LEECH 14.93 413 39 Don Leech 50 12.70 1965/66 A2
40 Norm STEPHENSON 163 9.87 40 Dave WHITSON 14.96 140 40 Vic Huxley 50 11.16 1959/60 3rd Grade
41 Matt MOORE 162 17.57 41 Alan RICHARDSON 15.04 482 41 Bob Williams 50 11.14 1980/81 A2
42 Mick ARCUS 158 18.48 42 Mark CHRISTENSEN 15.06 374 42 Brian Tapp 50 13.62 1965/66 B2
43 Michael ROHANEK 155 17.26 43 Robert VERE 15.18 218
44 Kevin LAKE 153 15.50 44 Alan FAIRHALL 15.19 111
45 Toby HORSTEAD 149 23.77 45 Jack EATON 15.24 277
46 Tom CONSTANTINE 147 15.82 46 Mark WHITEHEAD 15.24 167 . . .
47 Dan PETERS 145 19.37 47 Kevin LAKE 15.50 153 MOSt WICketS In an In nlng
48 Robert SMITH 145 15.55 48 Robert SMITH 15.55 145 Player Figures Season
49 John WELLBURN 142 13.55 49 David SHARP 15.57 412 1 Kevan Watson 9-27 1973/74 B2
50 Paul BROWN 140 19.56 50 Ashley McPHEE 15.59 126 2 Peter Bell 9-28 1967/68 B1
51 Richard COTTON 140 11.53 51 Geoff FABER 15.70 178 3 Dave Sharp 9-29 2000/01 Al
52 Paul NELSON (Fred) 140 10.94 52 Tom CONSTANTINE 15.82 147 4 Bob Williams 9-36 1971/72 A2
53 Dave WHITSON 140 14.96 53 Michael ROHANEK 17.26 155 5 Vic Huxley 9-59 1959/60 3" Grade
54 Andy KANDELAS 139 18.35 54 David LYNDON 17.37 163 6 Jamie Hobdell 9-77 2008/09 B2
55 Chris JACK 136 17.84 55 Colin HUXLEY 17.41 399 7 Robert Williams 8-7 1964/65 C1l
56 Rob CHESSELL 131 14.73 56 Matt MOORE 17.57 162 8 Noel Corely 8-8 1972/73 C1l
57 Ashley McPHEE 126 15.59 57 Dave MOSS 17.60 174 9 Dave Whitson 8-11 1966/67 B1
58 Graham GRIGG 125 11.59 58 Frank HUXLEY 17.61 331 10 Brett Locker 8-16 1981/82 c2
59 Neville CHARMAN 120 10.56 59 Chris JACK 17.84 136 11 Peter Bell 8-21 1967/68 B1
60 Martin LAIRD 119 13.71 60 Andy KANDELAS 18.35 139 12 Terry Brownlow 8-22 1966/67 C1l
61 David TALLACK 119 14.24 61 Mick ARCUS 18.48 158 13 Robert Williams 8-23 1980/81 A2
62 Bob LE CLERC 116 12.14 62 Col GRAY 18.78 194 14 Ken Little 8-25 1967/68 B2
63 Warwick DOLMAN 115 8.25 63 Doug McGRATH 19.17 218 15 Vic Huxley 8-32 1966/67 B1
64 Alan FAIRHALL 111 15.19 64 Dan PETERS 19.37 145 16 Milton Lidgard 8-34 1957/58 5th Grade
65 Mike RIGGALL 111 10.42 65 Paul BROWN 19.56 140 17 Norm Stephenson 8-35 1956/57 3rd Grade
66 Brian FORD 109 10.36 66 Robert VAN DAM 19.77 186 18 Simon Blue 8-41 1984/85 c2
67 Andrew CURTAYNE 106 23.23 67 Dean STOREY 19.99 216 19 Ray Horton 8-44 1956/57 2nd Grade
68 Brad BLACKLER 104 12.66 68 Luke IRELAND 20.27 255 20 David Sharp 8-50 1998/99 A3
69 Alistair GRIGG 104 13.87 69 Luke ARCUS 20.43 216 21 Robert Williams 8-50 1976/77 Al
70 Scott HARDING 104 10.09 70 Greg BRUCKARD 21.16 502 22 Peter Bond 8-61 1962/63 C1l
71 Noel CORLEY 103 12.06 71 Peter HENRIKSEN 22.16 331 23 Nick Paton 8-72 1970/71 C1l
72 John HAYNES 101 9.78 72 Andrew CURTAYNE 23.23 106 24 Steve Mackin 8-108 1998/99 B1
73 Andrew BROWN 100 12.04 73 Toby HORSTEAD 23.77 149




All-Time Reco

Hat-tricks Most Games Most Catches in a Season  (20+)
Figures Season Grade Season Catches Season
Kevin Flannery 512 1957/58 2" Grade David QUARFORD Ken McDermott 35 1980/81 A2
Kevin Flannery 765 1958/59 2™ Grade Robert WILLIAMS Steve Mackin 31 1997/98 B4
Kevin Lake 7.47 1958/59 2" Grade Robert MINNETT Robert Minnett 27 1988/89 A3
Kevin Lake 7-68 1958/59 2" Grade Colin HUXLEY Greg Luckman 26 2006/07 Al
Barry Harland 6-21 1960/61 39 Grade Vic HUXLEY Hector Bonallo 25 1966/67 c1
Tom Pollock 4-20 1960/61 4" Grade Alan RICHARDSON Grant Sherringham 25 1983/84 Al
Robert Cotton 49 1960/61 5th Grade Don LEECH Dave Whitson 23 1962/63 B1
Neville Charman 5.5 1961/62 2™ Grade Peter HENRIKSEN M Tazelaar 23 1973/74 B2
Neville Charman 4-15 1961/62 2" Grade Bert ELSWORTHY Greg Luckman 23 2002/03 B1
Jack Eaton 7-40 1961/62 3" Grade Greg BRUCKARD Lee Burns 23 1980/81 Al
Peter Bell 6-26 1962/63 B2 Robert VERE Andrew MacLeman 23 1994/95 Al
Tom Pollock 5-18 1962/63 c1 Frank HUXLEY Kevin Nicholson 22 1973/74 B1
Warwick Dolman 6-23 1962/63 D Grade Robert VAN DAM Andrew MacLeman 22 2001/02 Al
Graham White 32 1964/65 D Grade John JACKSON Andrew MacLeman 22 2002/03 Al
Don Leech 5-19 1965/66 A2 Paul BROWN Andrew MacLeman 21 1999/00 Al
Peter Lound 5.31 1965/66 c1L Peter BELL R Green 21 1973/74 AL
Bob Williams 5.45 1966/67 A2 Geoff BROWNE Nick Paten 21 1970/71 c1
Charlie Dean 515 1966/67 c1L Tom CONSTANTINE Keith Dixon 21 1962/63 B2
Vic Huxley 5.7 1968/69 B1 David TALLACK Col Peake 21 1966/67 A2
Vic Huxley 5-53 1971/72 c1 Andrew SEWELL Scott Harrison 20 1981/82 c4
Keith Langelaar 5-36 1973/74 c1 Mark CHRISTENSEN Andrew MacLeman 20 1996/97 Al
Brian Caimns 3.0 1974/75 B1 Milton LIDGARD Sam Steindl 20 2008/09 B2
Dave Sharp 6-35 1996/99 A2 Alan FAIRHALL
Shan McGuire 3-4 1998/99 A3 Shannon McGUIRE
Dom Tilden 6-18 1999/00 A2 John WELLBURN
Alex McGee 7-19 1999/00 B3 Luke IRELAND
Colin Huxley 5-34 2006/07 AL Mike RIGGALL
David Quarford 6-14 2008/09 A3 Brenden BALL
Mick Mackin 5-20 2008/09 A3 Ben IRELAND
Dean STOREY 13
INTERNATIONAL RECORDS
Batting Bowling Shearers
Runs Overs Wickets S /Rate Player Points
Minnett, R 9 431 61.57 135 Ireland, L 49 12 278 23.17 24.50 Minnett, R 621
Flint, B 8 339 56.50 100 Storey, D 38 12 166 13.83 19.00 Ireland, L 493
Henriksen, P 9 310 51.67 80 Lang, D 39.1 10 229 22.90 23.46 Flint, B 454
Ireland, L 9 203 33.83 53 Horstead, T 36 8 226 28.25 27.00 Henriksen, P 450
Denoon, C 7 164 41.00 49 Scholtens, J 63 7 262 37.43 54.00 Denoon, C 354
Huxley, C 9 161 17.89 45 North | 41 7 247 35.29 35.14 North | 300
Horstead, T 7 142 23.67 52* Denoon, C 33 6 158 26.33 33.00 Scholtens, J 295
Ball, B 8 121 15.13 35 Huxley, C 43 6 232 38.67 43.00 Storey, D 288
Jackson, J 6 111 22.20 47 Henriksen, P 21 5 74 14.80 25.20 Luckman, G 267
Luckman, G 6 77 19.25 17 McGrath, D 38 5 166 33.20 45.60 Horstead, T 262
Scholtens, J 6 75 12.50 29 Ball, B 28 4 194 48.50 42.00 Huxley, C 247
Lang, D 8 49 8.17 24 Rohanek, M 51 3 265 88.33 102.00 Lang, D 239
Cameron, A 9 41 4.56 11 Fraser, J 3 2 18 9.00 9.00 Ball, B 196
Ireland, B 6 35 5.83 20 Minnett, R 1 1 8 8.00 6.00 McGrath, D 166
Rohanek, M 4 33 16.50 33 Flint, B 1 1 1 1.00 6.00 Rohanek, M 158
North | 7 25 6.25 13 Luckman, G 21 1 10 10.00 12.60 Jackson, J 151
Storey, D 4 23 5.75 6 Cameron, A 2 1 23 23.00 12.00 Cameron, A 96
McGrath, D 3 21 10.50 11 Ireland, B 90
Fraser, J 1 4 4.00 4 Fraser, J 24

Points of Note:
BATTING
Rob Minnett gets 10™ MWCA century and 11" for the Club.
Most Runs
Col Huxley moved from 6 to 5 past Chippy Browne for most runs.
James Humberstone (77") moves in to the top 100.
Dan Peters moves to 49" from 57"
Dave Moss 35 to 29
BOWLING
Two Hat-tricks were achieved this season (Dave Quarford & Mick Mackin), the first multiple hat-trick season since 1961/62 where Neville Charman
achieved a rare season double. Kev Lake also achieved this feat in 1958/59.
. Jamie Hobdell's 9/77 on debut was the 6" best single innings bowling performance in club history.
Most Wickets
Dan Peters & Matt Moore shooting up the chart. Dan debuts in “100+ Wickets Club’ at no47. Matt moves from 59" to 41°.
Greg Bruckard came out of retirement went past 500 wickets then promptly went back to the sidelines.
Dave Sharp goes past 400 wickets. Col Huxley hot on his heels with 399.
Luke Ireland moved past Nick Paten and Doug McGrath into 15" place most wickets all-time.
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Al's — Captain Rob Minnett / Pete Henriksen
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A3’s — Captain Luke Ireland
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B1l's — Captain Blake Conde
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B2's — Captain Sam Steind|
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Dec 13th, 2008: Rob Minnett brings up his 10" MWCA Century, and 11" for the Club.
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